
Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 1 -

Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner
Annual Report 2014-15



Interpreter service

The Queensland Government is committed to providing accessible services to Queenslanders from all culturally and 

linguistically diverse backgrounds.

If you have diffi  culty in understanding the Annual Report, you can contact us on (07) 3405 1111 or 

1800 OIC QLD (1800 642 753) and we will arrange an interpreter to communicate the report eff ectively to you. 

Licence

This Annual Report is licensed by the State of Queensland (Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner) under a Creative 

Commons Attribution (CC BY) 3.0 Australia licence.

CC By Licence summary statement 

In essence, you are free to copy, communicate and adapt this Annual Report, as long as you attribute the work to the 

State of Queensland (Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner). 

To view a copy of this licence, visit http://creativecommons.org/licences/by/3.0/au/deed.en 

Attribution 

Content from this Annual Report should be attributed as: 

The State of Queensland (Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner) Annual Report 2014-15.  

Feedback 

The Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner is committed to continual improvement and open and accountable 

governance. We hope you fi nd our report informative and engaging, and we invite and welcome your feedback on 

this publication. Please provide any feedback or suggestions to feedback@oic.qld.gov.au or (07) 3405 1111.

Offi  ce location

Our offi  ce is located at Level 8, 160 Mary Street, Brisbane, Queensland.  

ISSN: 2200-9183

About this report

Our Annual Report provides an overview of performance 

towards achieving an informed Queensland that values 

and respects information rights and responsibilities.

We are required to report annually on specifi c aspects of 

our activities. This Annual Report provides: 

• an account of revenue and how we have used public 

funds

• an insight into challenges and opportunities that 

have influenced our actions, as well as setting 

priorities for the year ahead; and

• an assessment of achievement in meeting corporate  

and operational plans as measured against a range 

of performance indicators. 

This Annual Report is an important component of 

how we monitor our performance, which feeds into 

organisational planning and resource allocation. 



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - i -

Welcome to the Offi  ce of the 

Information Commissioner Annual 

Report 2014-15

We are an independent body initially established under 

the repealed Freedom of Information Act 1992 (Qld) 

(FOI Act) and continued under the Right to Information 

Act 2009 (Qld) (RTI Act). Our statutory functions under 

both the RTI Act and the Information Privacy Act 2009 

(Qld) (IP Act) support Queensland government agencies, 

including departments, statutory authorities, local 

governments and public universities, to be more open, 

accountable and transparent. 

This requires that information the government holds 

is accessible to the public, unless to do so would be 

contrary to the public interest, while people’s personal 

information held by government is managed in a 

responsible manner.

The services we provide include promoting greater 

awareness of right to information (RTI) and information 

privacy (IP), improving agency practices in RTI and IP, 

conducting external reviews of agency decisions about 

access to information, mediating privacy complaints 

and assisting agencies to comply with the privacy 

principles.

We are responsible for monitoring and reporting to the 

Queensland Parliament on the performance of public 

sector agencies and public authorities in complying with 

the RTI and IP Act requirements.

There is a natural synergy between our monitoring and 

assistance, external review and privacy functions, for 

example, monitoring and assistance functions improve 

the quality of agency practice which minimises demand 

for our external review and privacy complaints services. 

Our vision

An informed Queensland that values and respects 

information rights and responsibilities.

29 September 2015

The Honourable Peter Wellington MP

Speaker of the Legislative Assembly 

Parliament House 

George Street 

Brisbane Qld 4000

Dear Mr Speaker, 

I am pleased to present the Annual Report 2014-15 and 

fi nancial statements for the Offi  ce of the Information 

Commissioner. 

The report contains an account of our work for the 12 

months ending 30 June 2015 and is made pursuant to 

section 184 of the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and 

section 193 of the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld). 

It reflects our performance against our strategic plan for 

2014-18.

I certify that this Annual Report complies with: 

• the prescribed requirements of the Financial 

Accountability Act 2009 (Qld) and the Financial and 

Performance Management Standard 2009; and

• the detailed requirements set out in the Annual 

report requirements for Queensland Government 

agencies. 

A checklist outlining the annual reporting requirements 

can be found at page 72 of this Annual Report. 

Yours sincerely

Rachael Rangihaeata

Information Commissioner

Our values 

Respectful

We listen carefully, providing assistance to build 

understanding, fi nd solutions and enable meaningful 

participation. Our processes are fair and transparent. 

We are inclusive in our approach.

Collaborative

We work together as one Offi  ce of the Information 

Commissioner (OIC) team to maximise our expertise to 

achieve better outcomes. 

Focused

We strive for excellence in service delivery and work to 

produce high quality and timely outcomes. We prioritise 

activities that have the greatest impact on improving 

right to information and information privacy practices 

and awareness.

Innovative

We stay informed about our changing environment so 

we can eff ectively foster an environment of continuous 

improvement incorporating creative solutions.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- ii -

Table of contents

Performance report card 2014-15  ...........................................................................................................................1

Highlights 2014-15  ................................................................................................................................................ 2

Message from the Information Commissioner ........................................................................................................ 4

About us ............................................................................................................................................................... 6

Strategic plan 2015-19  .......................................................................................................................................... 8

Service one – Provide independent, timely and fair reviews of decisions made under the 

Right to Information Act 2009 and the Information Privacy Act 2009 ......................................................................10

Service two – Provide an independent, timely and fair privacy complaint mediation service  ..................................16

Service three – Improve agencies’ practices in right to information and information privacy .................................. 20

Service four – Promote greater awareness of right to information and information privacy in the 

community and within government ...................................................................................................................... 26

Service fi ve – Assist agencies to achieve compliance with the privacy principles  ................................................. 28

Our organisation ..................................................................................................................................................31

Financial performance ......................................................................................................................................... 39

Financial statements ........................................................................................................................................... 40

Appendixes ......................................................................................................................................................... 70

Index ...................................................................................................................................................................81



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 1 -

Performance report card 2014-15

Service standard 2014-15 target Achievement

Service one – Provide independent, timely and fair reviews of decisions made under the 

Right to Information Act 2009 and Information Privacy Act 2009 

Percentage of applicants satisfi ed with the conduct of review 70% 74%

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with the review service provided 75% 90%

Median days to fi nalise a review 90 87

Percentage of open reviews at the end of reporting period over 12 months old 0% 0%

Number of reviews fi nalised 300 418

Percentage of reviews resolved informally compared to reviews

resolved by written decision
75% 91%

Percentage of review applications fi nalised to received 100% 98%

Service two – Provide an independent, timely and fair privacy complaint mediation service

Percentage of privacy complainants satisfi ed with mediation service 70%
Insuffi  cient 

meaningful data

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with the privacy service provided 75% 100%

Percentage of privacy complaints fi nalised to received 100% 90%

Mean average days to make a decision whether to accept a privacy complaint 14 19

Mean average days to fi nalise an accepted privacy complaint 90 123

Service three – Improve agencies’ practices in right to information and information privacy 

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with information and assistance provided by OIC 80% 96%

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with the quality of information provided 75% 97%

Number of training activities provided 30 32

Number of people trained 500 6,913

Percentage of training participants satisfi ed with sessions 75% 98%

Number of monitoring and compliance activities 10 31

Service four – Promote greater awareness of right to information and information privacy 

in the community and within government

Number of awareness activities conducted 190 337

Number of written and verbal enquiries handled 2,500 3,980

Number of website visits 80,000 115,215

Service fi ve – Assist agencies to achieve compliance with the privacy principles

Number of advices, consultations and submissions n/a 204

Participation in meetings, regional visits and information  sessions n/a 30

Number of reviews conducted n/a 11

1. To be fi nalised and reported in 2015-16. See camera surveillance review page 30.

Figure 1. Performance report card 2014-15



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 2 -

Service two – Provide an independent, timely and fair privacy 

complaint mediation service

Service one – Provide independent, timely and fair reviews of 

decisions made under the Right to Information Act 2009 and the 

Information Privacy Act 2009

Highlights 2014-15

600

100

200

300

400

500

0
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

412
394 

404

457

533

458 451

500

Received Finalised

Target

426 418

60

10

20

30

40

50

0
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 
33

31 

61

57

51

45

32

41

52

47

Received Finalised

Figure 2. External Review applications received and fi nalised

• We fi nalised 418 external review applications and 

received 426 new applications (see page 10).

• 91% of external review applications were resolved 

informally without a formal decision (see page 11).

• 74% of applicants were satisfi ed overall with the 

conduct of the external review (see page 12).

• N0 reviews more than 12 months old remained 

open at 30 June 2015 (see page 13).

• 75% of applications were closed in less than six 

months (see page 13).

Figure 3. Number of privacy complaints received and fi nalised

• We received 52 privacy complaints made under the 

IP Act and fi nalised 47 (see page 16).

• As at 30 June 2015, no privacy complaint was more 

than 12 months old (see page 16).



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 3 -

Service fi ve – Assist agencies to achieve compliance with the 

privacy principles 

• Conducted 31 performance monitoring and 

compliance activities, including reporting on the 

fi rst comprehensive compliance reviews of four 

universities and a Hospital and Health Service 

(see page 22).

• Published new information resources and 

reviewed existing resources for the community and 

government agencies (see page 20).

• Developed practical guidance to assist agencies 

to manage access to digital video recordings 

in recognition of increasing use of camera 

surveillance, body worn cameras and mobile 

devices by agencies and community demand for 

recordings (see page 20).

• Provided 32 training activities, trained 6,913 people 

(see page 22).

• Piloted a new course to support agency decision 

makers to address legal requirements and 

provide clear, concise and easily comprehensible 

explanations of the reasons for decisions about 

access to documents (see page 22).

Service three – Improve agencies’ practices in right to information 

and information privacy

• Continued to enhance our website to increase 

usability and accessibility. The website received 

115,215 visits which is an increase of 19% from 

2013-14 (see page 26).

• Actively engaged through meetings, presentations 

and media with agencies and the community across 

Queensland, in particular in regional and rural 

centres, to raise awareness of privacy and RTI issues 

(see page 26).

• Participated in 2015 Privacy Awareness Week (PAW) 

and raised awareness of privacy issues under the 

theme of ‘Privacy everyday @ work and @ play.’ 

(see page 27).

• Promoted 2014 RTI Day and Solomon Lecture 

through a number of activities to raise awareness 

in the community and across government about 

information rights and responsibilities. The lecture 

was delivered by Ms Anni Rowland-Campbell on 

‘Government in the age of the Social Machines’ 

(see page 27).

• Provided timely advice in response to 3,980 

enquiries received by telephone and in writing 

(see page 26).

Service four – Promote greater awareness of right to information 

and information privacy in the community and within government

• Provided integral privacy advice to government 

agencies about incorporating responsible personal 

information management into a wide range of new 

technologies and initiatives.  This included 204 

advices, consultations and submissions 

(see page 28).

• Participated in 30 meetings, regional visits and 

information sessions (see page 29).

• Provided formal written submissions to a number of 

parliamentary committees, inquiries and reviews. 

(see page 30).

• Conducted a follow-up review of the implementation 

of recommendations of the 2012-13 report, Camera 

Surveillance and Privacy: Review of camera 

surveillance use by Queensland government 

agencies and compliance with the privacy principles 

in the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld). The 

follow-up review will be completed and reported to 

Parliament in 2015-16 (see page 30).



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 4 -

Message from 

the Information 

Commissioner 

The Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner (OIC) 

has continued to take a proactive role in assisting 

government agencies with implications associated with 

emerging technologies in 2014-15.  The OIC provided 

authoritative expert privacy advice on a range of 

policies, projects and issues relating to technology, 

including use of surveillance technology, cloud 

computing services and data publication.  Community 

and government expectations about improved online 

service delivery also raise privacy implications that 

require careful consideration. We continue to provide 

authoritative advice in this area to assist agencies 

to meet both their obligations and high community 

expectations about safeguarding personal information 

held by government.   

Camera surveillance now extends well 

beyond closed circuit television to 

include body worn cameras, drones 

and larger scale use of mobile devices 

by agencies, including ipads and 

smartphones.

OIC also responded to the increase in the collection of 

surveillance footage, and requests for access for digital 

video footage, with new information resources to clarify 

agency obligations and provide guidance for managing 

video recordings to ensure appropriate access and 

privacy obligations were met.  Camera surveillance 

now extends well beyond closed circuit television to 

include body worn cameras, drones and larger scale 

use of mobile devices by agencies, including ipads 

and smartphones. During 2014-15, the diversity of 

camera surveillance types and use by diff erent agencies 

increased, indicating this as an area of increasing 

complexity and challenge for future years. 

During 2014-15, the diversity of camera 

surveillance types and use by diff erent 

agencies increased, indicating this as 

an area of increasing complexity and 

challenge for future years. 

A follow-up review of the 2012-13 report, Camera 

Surveillance and Privacy: Review of camera surveillance 

use by Queensland government agencies and compliance 

with the privacy principles in the Information Privacy Act 

2009 (Qld), was commenced in 2014-15. A comprehensive 

survey across all agencies was conducted as part of this 

review in 2014-15, along with a website scan. The fi ndings 

of this follow-up review will be reported on in 2015-16 and 

inform OIC activities to improve agency practices in this 

important area.

We also reported to Parliament in 2014-15 on 

comprehensive compliance reviews conducted on fi ve 

agencies across the Hospital and Health Service and 

university sectors. The reviews were the fi rst compliance 

reviews for these specifi c sectors. We found that both 

the Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health Service 

and the four universities reviewed were performing well 

against their right to information and information privacy 

obligations.  Each agency demonstrated good practices 

that could be modelled to other agencies within their 

sector in particular, and recommendations were made in 

relation to specifi c areas of improvement to achieve full 

compliance and in relation to good practice. 

Our performance monitoring and reporting work also saw 

an emphasis on local government in 2014-15, with the 

fi rst stage of an extensive program of desktop reviews 

of local government conducted, and commencement of 

a compliance review of the Council of the City of Gold 

Coast. These reviews will be fi nalised and reported on to 

Parliament in 2015-16.

Training, information resources and advice provided by 

the OIC to improve agency practices continues to be well 

received, both in terms of feedback and demand. We 

continue to tailor our resources in response to feedback 

and our own experience through our multiple functions. 

As a result, issues that arise can oft en be promptly 

dealt with through existing communication and training 

forums to reach relevant groups.  Our website also 

received a 19% increase in visits in 2014-15 compared to 

the previous year, and continues to provide a valuable 

and cost-eff ective tool.

External review demand has continued 

to signifi cantly exceed that experienced 

prior to the introduction of the Right 

to Information Act 2009 and the 

Information Privacy Act 2009. 

External review demand has continued to signifi cantly 

exceed that experienced prior to the introduction of 

the Right to Information Act 2009 and the Information 

Privacy Act 2009. Temporary funding to address the 

additional external review demand was not approved for 

2014-15, resulting in the loss of experienced temporary 

staff . The impact of the lack of suffi  cient external review 

resources in 2014-15 is expected to be felt into 2015-16 

as aff ected applications are fi nalised during that period. 

The long-term uncertainty regarding external review 

resourcing continues to undermine the eff ectiveness 

and effi  ciency of the OIC, with increased turnover of 

temporary employees and associated workload of 

recruitment, training and supervision of new staff .  I 

look forward to the opportunity to resolve this matter in 

conjunction with the review of the legislation.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 5 -

As 2014-15 drew to a close, a number of developments 

brought greater certainty and stability for the OIC aft er 

a diffi  cult period. Signifi cantly, the Attorney-General 

approved that the Privacy Commissioner position 

be advertised to enable an appointment to be made 

aft er the position had been vacant on a permanent 

basis since November 2011. The Attorney-General also 

advised that the strategic review of the offi  ce would be 

progressed. In late June 2015, the Right to Information 

Commissioners, Ms Clare Smith and Ms Jenny Mead and 

I were all reappointed for fi ve years to 30 June 2020. 

These developments support the OIC to consolidate 

and move forward to address our future challenges, 

providing the highest level of service to Parliament, the 

community and agencies. 

Our committed and professional team are the key 

reason OIC continues to be highly regarded by so 

many for its authoritative, fair, respectful, timely and 

high quality services.  In 2014-15 we participated in 

the Working for Queensland survey for the fi rst time, 

as part of a conversation with our team about how we 

can improve our workplace. This initiative supports a 

strong culture of continuous improvement at OIC, and 

will help us ensure we have a great workplace for our 

staff  and better outcomes for our stakeholders.  I would 

like to take this opportunity to thank all OIC staff  and 

the executive team for their exceptional commitment 

to a successful year for the offi  ce. I acknowledge 

the diffi  culties experienced during the year and the 

additional initiative and eff ort of many in this regard. 

I am honoured to be reappointed for a further fi ve years 

to lead the Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner, and 

look forward to serving Queensland to improve right to 

information and information practices in the context of 

future opportunities and challenges.

Rachael Rangihaeata

Information Commissioner



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 6 -

About us 
Who we are

We are a statutory body for the Financial Accountability 

Act 2009 (Qld) and the Statutory Bodies Financial 

Arrangements Act 1982 (Qld). Initially established under 

the repealed FOI Act (Qld), we continue under the RTI Act. 

Under the RTI Act and IP Act, government-held 

information must be released, as a matter of course, 

unless on balance, disclosure is contrary to the public 

interest. Access applications made under the legislation 

should be a last resort.

The IP Act also recognises the importance of protecting 

the personal information of individuals. It creates a right 

for individuals to access and amend their own personal 

information and provides rules for how agencies must 

handle personal information.

Information privacy requirements foster responsible 

and fair management of personal information and assist 

government to meet changing community expectations 

about privacy.

We promote the objectives of the RTI Act and IP Act 

including the understanding that greater access to 

information leads to an informed community, able 

to participate in and scrutinise government. RTI and 

information privacy obligations promote a more 

eff ective, effi  cient, ethical, open, transparent and 

accountable public service.

Under the RTI Act and IP Act the Information 

Commissioner is a statutory offi  ce holder appointed by 

the Governor-in-Council, and is not subject to ministerial 

direction in the exercise of the functions under the Acts.

The independent authority of the Information 

Commissioner allows the community to have confi dence 

that the role of the Information Commissioner will be 

carried out independently, fairly, and impartially.

The Information Commissioner is supported by 

two other statutory offi  ce holders appointed by the 

Governor-in-Council; the Privacy Commissioner and the 

Right to Information Commissioner.

Our responsibilities

Our statutory role reflects our services, and is to: 

• independently review decisions made by 

Queensland Ministers and public sector agencies 

and public authorities about access to, or 

amendment of, documents

• independently mediate privacy complaints

• promote greater awareness of RTI and IP in the 

community and within government

• improve agencies’ practices in right to information 

and information privacy; and

• assist public sector agencies and public authorities 

to achieve compliance with the privacy principles. 

The Information Commissioner is accountable to the 

Queensland Parliament through the Legal Aff airs and 

Community Safety Committee (LACSC).

Our governance and accountability is ensured through 

the tabling of our Annual Report to Parliament, meetings 

with the LACSC and our Service Delivery Statement. 

We also support the public sector’s corporate 

governance and accountability framework by assisting 

agencies to improve their RTI and IP practices. 

Our services 

During 2014-15 we had fi ve main services.

Service one – Provide independent, timely and 

fair reviews of decisions made under the Right 

to Information Act 2009 and the Information 

Privacy Act 2009 (see pages 10 – 15).

Service two – Provide an independent, timely 

and fair privacy complaint mediation service 

(see pages 16 – 19). 

Service three – Improve agencies’ practices in 

right to information and information privacy 

(see pages 20 – 24).

Service four – Promote greater awareness of 

right to information and information privacy in 

the community and within government 

(see pages 26 – 27).

Service fi ve – Assist agencies to achieve 

compliance with the privacy principles 

(see page 28 – 30).

Our resources

As at 30 June 2015, we:

• had 33.1 full time equivalent staff ; and 

• received grant funding from the Queensland 

Government provided through the Department of 

Justice and Attorney-General. Our 2014-15 total 

appropriation was $6.204M.

Our fi nances
Figure 4. Financial snapshot

Financial snapshot $,000
Appropriation 6,204

Other revenue 88

Expenditure 5,520

Depreciation 115



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 7 -

Our key performance indicators

We measure the effi  ciency and eff ectiveness of our 

services against key performance indicators.

Our strategic plan2 sets out objectives and strategies for 

the fi ve-year period 2014-18.

There is continual monitoring, evaluation and feedback 

undertaken both internally and externally. This allows 

us to refi ne the strategic plan to ensure alignment with 

whole-of-government priorities where appropriate.

More information about our strategic direction is 

available at www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/right-to-

information/publication-scheme/our-priorities

Service delivery targets are based on a determined level 

of performance that we seek to meet within available 

resources.

These service targets enable the Queensland community 

and the government to assess whether or not we have 

delivered services to acceptable levels and measures 

our effi  ciency and eff ectiveness. Service targets are 

part of the Queensland Government Performance 

Management Framework.

Our performance report card on page 1 shows our 

achievements and overall performance against the 

established service targets.

We use an online performance dashboard accessible 

through our website to display our key activities along 

with the corresponding service delivery target. Progress 

against these service delivery targets is reported on 

a monthly basis throughout the fi nancial year. This 

resource provides an on-going indicative snapshot of 

our performance.

Our stakeholders

Our stakeholders include the community, Queensland 

Government departments and Ministers, local 

governments, Hospital and Health Services, statutory 

authorities, Government-Owned Corporations, public 

universities and other public authorities.

The Information Commissioner is accountable to the 

LACSC of the Queensland Parliament and meets with 

the committee during the course of the year to report 

on the performance of the Information Commissioner’s 

functions and to discuss issues, such as our activities, 

structures and procedures, our work output, budget, 

Annual Report and any other signifi cant issue. In 

accordance with the RTI and IP Acts, the Information 

Commissioner provides an Annual Report to Parliament 

through the Speaker.

While the Information Commissioner is independent of 

ministerial control, under section 133 of the RTI Act, our 

budget must be approved by the Attorney-General, the 

Minister responsible for the Act. 

Our future

Challenges and risks in 2015-16

• Need for strong leadership by agency senior 

executives and clear expectations of public sector 

employees to maximise information access and 

good privacy practices.

• Budget uncertainty with ongoing additional demand 

for external review.

• Increasing use of emerging technologies and online 

platforms.

• Engaging eff ectively with diverse stakeholders to 

raise awareness and improve practices.

• Retaining and attracting skilled, experienced staff  to 

ensure eff ective service delivery. 

• Review of RTI and IP legislation may require 

signifi cant OIC resources.

Priorities in 2015-16

• Engage with senior managers and executives to 

improve awareness and support critical changes to 

practices throughout agencies.

• Engage with the community for greater awareness 

and to improve eff ectiveness of our services. 

• Build our workforce capacity and capability, 

and review policies and procedures to increase 

effi  ciency, eff ectiveness and staff  satisfaction. 

• Provide targeted agency training and resources to 

improve practices and meet identifi ed stakeholder 

needs, including about emerging technologies.

• Recommend and comment on changes to improve 

RTI and IP Acts. 

 2. The Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner Strategic Plan 2014-18 applied for the 2014-15 period.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 8 -

Strategic planning process and 

priorities 2015-19

We have determined fi ve strategic focus areas for 

2015-19 and have set strategies with key performance 

indicators to achieve our expected objectives over the 

fi ve-year period.

The strategic plan, outlined below, is based on 

consultation with all OIC staff  and provides direction 

and focus to our activities as a whole, and to teams and 

individuals as they proceed with specifi c projects and 

day-to-day work and plan future activities to address key 

challenges and priorities. 

Each executive management team member is 

responsible for addressing specifi c strategies to guide 

activity, monitor progress against targets and report 

achievement against service objectives. 

The executive management team meet regularly to 

review progress on the plan and where necessary take 

corrective action to meet key performance indicators and 

established service delivery targets.

We are determined to ensure that business processes, 

policies and guidelines are eff ective, able to withstand 

scrutiny and perhaps more importantly, serve our staff  

and the Queensland community well.

STRATEGIES

• Resolve applications using flexible approaches.

• Ensure quality resolution and decision making 

services by maintaining comprehensive case and 

knowledge management systems.

• Determine external review applications through 

formal written decisions. 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Percentage of external review applications fi nalised to 

received (100%).

Percentage of applicants satisfi ed with the conduct of 

external review (70%).

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with the review 

service provided (75%).

Median days to fi nalise an external review (90).

Percentage of open reviews at end of reporting period 

over 12 months old (0%).

Percentage of reviews resolved informally compared to 

reviews resolved by written decision (75%).

STRATEGIES

• Promote within agencies a culture that recognises 

the benefi t of early resolution of privacy 

complaints through mediation.

• Engage with complainants to explain the process 

and manage expectations.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Percentage of privacy complainants satisfi ed with 

mediation service (70%).

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with the privacy 

complaint mediation service provided (75%).

Mean average days to make a decision whether to 

accept a privacy complaint (14).

Mean average days to fi nalise an accepted privacy 

complaint (90).

Strategic plan 2015-19

Service one - Provide independent, timely and fair reviews of 

decisions made under the RTI Act and IP Act

Service two - Provide an independent, timely and fair privacy 

complaint mediation service



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 9 -

 

STRATEGIES 

• Inform agencies and the community about 

information rights and responsibilities.

• Provide information and assistance to the 

community and agencies through authoritative 

online resources and enquiry service advice. 

• Advise and influence key stakeholders on 

emerging trends and issues of signifi cance.

• Assist agencies to increase the flow of information 

to the community by encouraging information 

rich websites with clear pathways to access 

information.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Number of awareness activities conducted (190).

Number of written and verbal enquiries handled 

(2,500).

Number of website visits (80,000).

Number of advices, consultations and submissions 

conducted. 

STRATEGIES

• Provide independent expert advice and assistance 

to agencies.

• Promote agencies’ early engagement of OIC 

privacy services. 

• Conduct reviews and provide recommendations 

on both specifi c and systemic matters.

• Determine whether in public interest to approve 

waiver applications through formal written 

decisions.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Number of advices, consultations and submissions.

Participation in meetings, regional visits and 

information sessions.

Number of reviews conducted.

STRATEGIES

• Provide training, tools and practical resources. 

• Monitor, audit and report on agencies’ compliance 

with the legislation.

• Build key partnerships and networks.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with information and 

assistance provided by OIC (80%).

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with the quality of 

information provided (75%).

Percentage of training participants satisfi ed with 

sessions (75%).

Number of people trained (500).

Number of monitoring and compliance activities (10).

Service three - Improve agencies’ practices in right to 

information and information privacy

Service four - Promote greater awareness of right to information 

and information privacy in the community and within government

Service fi ve - Assist agencies to achieve compliance with the 

privacy principles



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 10 -

External Review

In 2014-15, we conducted external reviews of decisions 

made under the RTI and IP Acts. The process of external 

review involves independently reviewing certain 

decisions made by Queensland Ministers, public 

sector agencies and public authorities about access to 

information and amendment of personal information.

During the 2014-15 reporting period we received 

426 applications. Figure 6 displays the number of 

applications received by year since 2010-11.

Figure 6 also depicts the number of review applications 

fi nalised over a fi ve-year period. During this reporting 

period we fi nalised 418 review applications.  This was 

lower than the previous fi nancial year but continues to 

reflect a higher number of review applications received 

and fi nalised since the introduction of the RTI and IP 

legislation in 2009. 

Service one 
Provide independent, timely and fair reviews of decisions 

made under the Right to Information Act 2009 and the 

Information Privacy Act 2009 

Key activity

• Resolve applications using flexible approaches.

• Ensure quality resolution and decision making services by maintaining comprehensive case and knowledge 

management systems.

• Determine external review applications through formal written decisions.

Figure 5. Service one service standards

Service standard
2010-15

target

Achievement

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Percentage of applicants satisfi ed 

with the conduct of review
70% 68% 71% 78% 72% 74%

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed 

with the review service provided
75% 96% 98% 97% 94% 90%

Median days to fi nalise a review 90 77 90 59 106 87

Percentage of open reviews at end of 

reporting period over 12 months old
0% 3% 1.8% 0% 0% 0%

Number of reviews fi nalised 300 394 457 458 500 418

Percentage of reviews resolved 

informally compared to reviews 

resolved by written decision

75% 84% 88% 88% 89% 91%

Percentage of review applications 

fi nalised to received
100% n/a3 113%4 86% 110%4 98%

3. New measure included in 2011-12 Queensland State Budget – Service Delivery Statements – Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner.

4. More applications were fi nalised than received during the reporting period due to carry-over from the previous period.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 11 -

Figure 6. External Review applications received and fi nalised

Resolving applications

Applications for external review may be resolved early or 

determined formally by written decision.

Early resolution

The RTI and IP Acts require the Information 

Commissioner to identify opportunities and processes 

for early resolution of an external review application, 

including mediation, and to promote settlement of an 

external review application. If an external review is 

resolved informally each participant is given a notice 

that the review is complete.

Resolution of reviews

Figure 7 shows the percentage of reviews fi nalised 

informally during the 2014-2015 reporting period was 

91%. This represents a continuing high rate of informal 

resolution of reviews, exceeding our target of resolving 

75% of reviews without a formal decision.

Figure 7. Percentage of reviews resolved informally

Figure 8 shows that the number of applications on hand 

at the end of this fi nancial year was 147. 

Figure 8. Number of external review applications on hand and number 

of applications received

“Extremely helpful in keeping me 

informed throughout the whole 

process.  Explained and assisted me 

to understand the steps, the timing 

and what issues were to be dealt 

with.  Is to be commended for her 

eff ort, achieving a result both parties 

can agree upon. I really thank her for 

her assistance.” – External Review 

applicant

Decisions

A written decision is one in which the Information 

Commissioner affi  rms, varies or sets aside the agency 

decision under review and makes a substituting 

decision.

The Information Commissioner must publish written 

decisions. Decisions, and reasons for decision, are 

published on our website.5 

In 2014-15 we made 37 written decisions: 27 of these 

were made under the RTI Act and 10 under the IP Act.

Appeals on a question of law to the Queensland Civil 

and Administrative Tribunal

Under section 119 of the RTI Act and section 132 of the 

IP Act, an external review participant is able to appeal to 

the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal (QCAT) 

against a decision of the Information Commissioner on a 

question of law.

During the 2014-15 reporting period, fi ve appeals were 

made to QCAT by external review applicants in relation 

to decisions of the Information Commissioner. 

600

100

200

300

400

500

0
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

412
394 

404

457

533

458 451

500

Target

426
418

Received Finalised

100%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

40%
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

84%

88% 88% 89%

Target

91%

600

100

200

300

400

500

0
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

412

168 

404

113

533

188

451

139

No. of applications on 

hand as at 30 June

No. of applications

received

Target

426

147

  5. Section 110 RTI Act and section 123 IP Act.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 12 -

Also, fi ve matters not fi nalised in QCAT from previous 

years were carried over into this period.  During the 

2014-15 year QCAT fi nalised fi ve matters.  Two matters 

were withdrawn by the applicant prior to hearing; two 

appeals were dismissed on the basis the applicant had 

not established a question of law; and in one matter 

QCAT determined to remit the matter back to OIC for 

decision. 

Five matters remain under consideration by QCAT as at 

30 June 2015. Of these, two are awaiting a decision and 

three have yet to be heard.

Judicial review of decisions

Written decisions of the Information Commissioner 

may be judicially reviewed by the Queensland Supreme 

Court under the Judicial Review Act 1991 (Qld). No 

applications for a statutory order of review were made to 

the Supreme Court during 2014-15.

Applicant satisfaction with the conduct of the review

In 2014-15, applicants were surveyed if their 

applications for external review required a substantive 

review. If an application did not proceed to review 

because, for example it was outside our jurisdiction, the 

applicant was not surveyed. Consistent with previous 

years when seeking applicant feedback:

• an applicant who had more than one review in the 

year was surveyed only once for the year; and

• surveys were sent following the fi le closure letter.

Seventy-four per cent of applicants were satisfi ed 

overall with the review service provided in 2014-15. This 

is higher than the 2013-14 year and exceeds our service 

standard of 70%.

“The ‘Whole’ OIC Team were 

professional, impartial demonstrated 

empathy, care and concern for myself 

and all parties.” – External Review 

applicant

“I felt the length of time it took 

to complete this review seemed 

excessive in view of the few pages 

I received. I waited a long time and 

did not really receive any additional 

information. For what I received I 

feel it was a bit of a waste of time.” – 

External Review applicant

We acknowledge that not all applicants will be satisfi ed 

with the outcome or timeliness of their external review.  

As part of our continuous improvement processes 

we review applicant feedback and where appropriate 

introduce measures to deliver better services. 

Quality 

We maintain comprehensive case and knowledge 

management systems to ensure the quality of our 

external review informal resolution and decision-

making services. As well as the annotated legislation, 

which is publicly available, external review staff  have 

access to an extensive database of internal resources. 

Additionally, advanced training in negotiation skills is 

provided to all staff .

Timeliness

We report on our timeliness by measuring the median 

number of calendar days for an external review to be 

resolved or fi nalised. Figure 9 displays the median 

number of calendar days for an external review to be 

fi nalised in 2014-15 was 87 days. The service standard is 

90 days.  

The median can be attributed primarily to there 

being no external review applications on hand that 

were more than 12 months old carried over from the 

previous fi nancial year. Also processes and procedures 

introduced in the last fi ve years have led to greater 

effi  ciencies and eff ectiveness in OIC.

Timeliness is a key issue for both applicants and 

agencies.  OIC’s 2014 Agency Survey found that agency 

satisfaction with the time taken to resolve external 

reviews was 75%, as against 90% satisfaction with the 

conduct of external reviews and 100% satisfaction with 

OIC’s services overall.  Timeliness therefore remains a 

key focus for us in managing external review processes.   

Figure 9. Median days to fi nalise a review 

Of the 418 matters fi nalised this year, the vast majority 

(75%) took less than six months to close, with 51% 

closing within the fi rst three months. 

A small number of matters (12%) took longer than nine 

90

40

50

60

70

80

30
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

77

90

59

106

Target
87

100

110



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 13 -

months to resolve. All matters were fi nalised before 

12 months. Matters can take an extended time to fi nalise 

due to a range of reasons including the complexity of 

the issues raised, the volume of documents in issue, the 

involvement of third parties and the ability of the parties 

to engage and co-operate with the process.

Figure 10 shows that while we continue to experience 

a high level of demand and complexity of reviews, the 

overall results for fi nalising external review applications 

in recent years continues to be timely.   

Figure 10. Percentage of applications fi nalised within 9, 6 and 3 months

Number of open reviews more than 12 months old at the 

end of the reporting period

A small number of reviews take an extended period to 

resolve for a range of reasons, including most oft en, 

complexity of the issues, the number of parties to be 

consulted and the volume of documents. An effi  ciency 

performance target of 0% of reviews more than 12 

months old was introduced in the 2011-12 Service 

Delivery Statement. 

Figure 11 shows no external reviews were open for more 

than 12 months as at 30 June 2015.   Further, no reviews 

exceeded 12 months during the reporting period. This 

was achieved despite a continuing high number of 

incoming review applications and the loss of additional 

temporary resources.  We were able to achieve this 

measure largely due to there being no matters older 

than 12 months carried over from the previous year.  It is 

not expected that this measure will be able to be met in 

the next reporting period as the eff ect of less resources 

and less experienced staff  impact on the ability to 

fi nalise external reviews in a timely manner. OIC will 

continue to place a strong emphasis on early resolution 

and continue its ongoing eff orts to project manage fi les 

during 2015-16.

Figure 11. Number of open reviews more than 12 months old

Applications for fi nancial hardship 

status

Under section 67 of the RTI Act, a non-profi t organisation 

may apply to the Information Commissioner for fi nancial 

hardship status. Where fi nancial hardship status is 

granted, the decision has eff ect for one year from the 

date of the decision.

In 2014-15, we received one application for fi nancial 

hardship status, which was granted for 12 months.

Case Studies

The following two case studies illustrate how external 

reviews can be settled through informal resolution 

without issuing a formal decision.  

Case Study: Informal Resolution

The applicant sought his deceased uncle’s medical 

records from a Hospital and Health Service (HHS). The 

HHS refused access to the information on the basis that, 

despite being an eligible family member, disclosure 

would prejudice his late uncle’s privacy interests and 

this would be contrary to the public interest under the 

RTI Act.  

On external review, the applicant explained that he 

was seeking access to his uncle’s medical records to 

help him understand the circumstances of his uncle’s 

illness and death.  OIC negotiated with the HHS for the 

deceased’s treating doctor to speak with the applicant 

and provide the applicant with general information 

about his uncle’s medical condition and treatment in 

hospital.   Following the applicant’s discussion with 

the treating doctor, the applicant withdrew his external 

review application as the information provided by the 

treating doctor addressed his concerns. 

Case Study: Informal Resolution

Following the applicant’s attendance at a Research 

Roundtable hosted by a department in 2014, the 

applicant sought access to data which supported the 

facts presented.  The Department refused access to two 

pages and 14 part pages of the requested documents on 

the basis that it was exempt from disclosure under the 

RTI Act.  OIC accepted the application for external review 

of the decision to refuse access to the information, 

although it was out of time. OIC contacted the applicant 

to clarify the nature of the information sought by the 

applicant.  The application was accepted on the basis 

that the Department had located but failed to consider 

attachments to an email which contained the data the 

applicant was specifi cally seeking. OIC confi rmed that 

the information refused by the Department was not 

the information being sought by the applicant.  The 

applicant was seeking to obtain data about the number 

of charges and convictions for particular categories of 

off ences, and a further breakdown of such fi gures per 

particular groups of off enders.

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

9 months 74.8% 89.3% 89.4% 88%

6 months 63.7% 78.6% 73% 75%

3 months 50.6% 58.5% 44.6% 51%

1

2

3

4

5

0
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

2

0 0

5

0



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 14 -

The manner in which this information was collected 

and recorded by the department meant that it is was 

reasonably likely that details of charges and convictions 

could be linked to particular individuals.  OIC held the 

view that disclosure of the documents would be contrary 

to the public interest (given the relatively substantial 

weight of public interest considerations involving the 

protection of personal information and privacy). 

OIC asked the Department if it would consider providing 

a summary of the data in a new document to ensure that 

individuals’ private information was not comprised.  The 

Department accepted OIC’s proposal and the applicant 

was satisfi ed with the information provided by the 

Department.    

Case Study: OIC Decision

The following case study illustrates a procedurally 

complex external review which took almost 12 months to 

fi nalise and resulted in a formal decision being issued. 

The applicant applied to the agency for access to a 

wide range of information including information about 

a number of complaints he made.  Approximately 500 

pages were located. Some information was released to 

the applicant initially and additional information was 

released on internal review.  The applicant applied to 

OIC for external review of the agency’s decision to refuse 

access to the remaining information and also raised 

extensive suffi  ciency of search submissions through his 

legal representative. 

In order to address the suffi  ciency of search issues, 

OIC requested that the applicant provide evidence 

to support his belief that the additional documents 

existed.  On receipt of this information, OIC requested 

that the agency undertake further searches for 

documents.  OIC contacted agency staff  on a regular 

basis to clarify submissions and to request additional 

information. Further searches undertaken by the 

agency resulted in additional documents being located 

throughout the period of the review process.  

OIC considered whether access to the information, 

including additional information obtained during 

the external review process, should be granted in 

accordance with the RTI Act.  OIC contacted relevant 

third parties to seek their views on release of the 

information. The third parties did not object to the 

release of the information.  

OIC provided a written preliminary view to the agency 

regarding refusal of access issues. The agency accepted 

OIC’s preliminary view.  OIC provided the applicant with 

a written preliminary view on two occasions dealing 

with both the refusal of access and suffi  ciency of search 

issues.  The applicant sought and was granted short 

extensions of time to respond to the preliminary view 

letters.  The applicant accepted parts of the preliminary 

view but contested aspects of the preliminary view 

regarding refusal of access to some of the information. 

As the issues could not be informally resolved with the 

applicant, a formal decision was issued to fi nalise the 

review. The relevant decision is available at https://

www.oic.qld.gov.au/decisions/hof-and-rockhampton-

regional-council-2015-qicmr-8-15-april-2015. 

Case Study: External Review 

appealed to Queensland Civil and 

Administrative Appeal Tribunal

The following is a summary of an appeal lodged with 

QCAT in the 2014-15 fi nancial year against the decision 

of the Information Commissioner to release documents 

held by a Council.  The appeal was dismissed with QCAT 

fi nding no error of law.

The access applicant sought access from a Council 

under the RTI Act to a range of information relating 

to his businesses and related dealings with Council.  

Council released the majority of documents it located 

but refused access to certain information, following 

objections from a third party, on the basis that it was 

exempt from disclosure under section 47(3)(a) of the 

RTI Act (Information in Issue). The information in issue 

largely concerned complaints made by a third party to 

the Council about the access applicant’s business and 

some of the actions taken by Council in response to 

these complaints.

The access applicant sought external review by OIC. 

During the course of the review, OIC notifi ed the third 

party of the likely disclosure of information under the 

RTI Act which may be of concern to them and invited 

the third party to participate in the review.  The third 

party raised a number of objections to release of the 

information, including that disclosure:

• would found an action for breach of confi dence, 

• could reasonably be expected to enable the 

existence or identity of a confi dential source 

of information, in relation to enforcement or 

administration of the law, to be ascertained;

• could reasonably be expected to result in a serious 

act of harassment or intimidation; and/or

• would on balance, be contrary to the public interest.

OIC decided (decision dated 26 August 2014) contrary 

to the objections of the third party, that the Information 

in Issue was neither exempt from disclosure, nor would 

its disclosure, on balance, be contrary to the public 

interest.6

The third party appealed OIC’s decision to QCAT on 

23 September 2014. The basis of the appeal was that 

the Information Commissioner made an error in law 

in failing to give adequate weight to the issue that 

the release of the information could reasonably be 

expected to result in a person being subjected to a 

serious act of harassment.  The parties to the Appeal 

agreed by consent that the application would proceed 

to a determination on the papers on the basis of the 

6. Madden and Noosa Shire Council; Third Party [2014] QICmr 36 (26)



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 15 -

information provided by the parties, and without an oral 

hearing. 

On 26 June 2015, QCAT dismissed the appeal on the 

basis the Information Commissioner correctly applied 

the principles to the facts and the appellant did not 

make out an error of law.  Relevantly, Justice Thomas, 

President found that:

“For the exemption to apply, it must be reasonably 

expected that a person would be subject to a serious 

act or harassment of intimidation as a result of the 

disclosure of the information, rather than independently 

or from any other circumstance.” Paragraph 19, 

Alexander Watson v Offi  ce of the Information 

Commissioner Queensland & Ors [2015] QCATA. 



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 16 -

Privacy complaints

Figure 13 depicts that in the 2014-15 fi nancial year we 

received 52 privacy complaints and closed 47 privacy 

complaints. As at 30 June 2015 no privacy complaint 

was more than 12 months old.

“We cannot speak highly enough of the 

professional manner in which we were 

dealt with.  We would hope that you 

congratulate your staff  member on their 

ability to liaise with people and to keep 

us informed at all steps of the process”.

- Privacy complainant

Figure 13. Number of privacy complaints received and fi nalised

Service two
Provide an independent, timely and fair privacy complaint 

mediation service

Key activity 

• Promote within agencies a culture that recognises the benefi t of early resolution of privacy complaints through mediation.

• Engage with complainants to explain the process and manage expectations.

Service standard
2010-15 

target

Achievement

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Percentage of complainants satisfi ed 

with mediation service
70%

  Insuffi  cient 

meaningful 

data7

Insuffi  cient 

meaningful 

data7

Insuffi  cient 

meaningful 

data7

100%

Insuffi  cient 

meaningful 

data7

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed with 

the privacy service provided
75%

Insuffi  cient 

meaningful 

data8

100% 100% 100% 100%

Percentage of privacy complaints

fi nalised to received
100% n/a9 93% 88% 128%10 90%

Mean average days to make a decision 

whether to accept a privacy complaint
14 n/a11 n/a11 n/a11 2512 19

Mean average days to fi nalise an

accepted privacy complaint
90 n/a11 n/a11 n/a11 14212 123

7.  There was a low response rate of completed surveys from complainants. 8. The number of complaints received was too low for the measure to be 

meaningful. 9. New measure included in 2011-12 Queensland State Budget – Service Delivery Statements – Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner. 

10. More applications were fi nalised than received during the reporting period due to carry-over from the previous period.  11. Not a Service 

Standard during this reporting period.  12. New measure included in 2013-14 Queensland State Budget – Service Delivery Statements – Offi  ce of the 

Information Commissioner.  

Figure 12. Service two service standards

60

10

20

30

40

50

0
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 
33

31 

61

57

51

45

32

41

52

47

Received Finalised



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 17 -

Timely privacy complaint 

resolution service

We continued to promote the benefi ts of early resolution 

of privacy complaints throughout 2014-15, both in 

our active mediation of complaints and through the 

publishing and publicising of specifi c information 

resources.  These resources included: agency tips 

on how to resolve a privacy complaint, and refi ning 

our resources for both agencies and complainants 

on how they can maximise the eff ectiveness of the 

mediation process. OIC facilitates regular RTI and IP 

Practitioner forums and where appropriate, an agency 

which exemplifi ed a pro-settlement approach to privacy 

complaints is invited to share their perspective and 

experiences at the forum with other practitioners. 

Making a decision whether to accept a complaint – 

target 14 mean average days

The average number of days taken to decide whether to 

accept a privacy complaint was 19 days in 2014-15. The 

relatively small number of complaints received means 

this fi gure can be skewed by a small number of matters 

that take signifi cantly longer to assess. For example, 

if two complex matters are removed the mean average 

fi gure drops to 15. 

The reasons that the Information Commissioner 

may decline to deal with a privacy complaint and/or 

decide not to accept a complaint fall into the following 

categories:

1. Not authorised to deal with the complaint.

For example, no jurisdiction:

• the respondent was not an agency as defi ned 

in section 18 of the IP Act; for example the 

entity complained about was a Commonwealth 

Government agency or private sector organisation

• the privacy principles do not apply to the document 

of the entity or in relation to a particular function 

of the entity, or the agency complained about is an 

exempt agency under schedules 1 and 2 of the IP Act

• the act or practice being complained about is not 

in connection with an agency’s privacy obligations 

under the IP Act; or 

• it does not concern the personal information of the 

complainant.13

2. Had not met the requirements for a privacy complaint.

The complainant has not fi rst complained to the relevant 

entity and at least 45 business days had elapsed.14

3. The Information Commissioner may decline to deal 

with or to further deal with a complaint in circumstances 

including:

• where 12 months has elapsed since the complainant 

fi rst became aware of the act or practice the subject 

of the complaint15

• the complaint is frivolous, vexatious, misconceived 

or lacking in substance16; or 

• there is a more appropriate course of action 

available under another Act to deal with the 

substance of the complaint.17

At the time the target was set most matters which were 

not able to be accepted were readily identifi able within 

a short time period. 

Seven complaints in the 2014-15 fi nancial year were 

closed on the basis that we had no jurisdiction to deal 

with the complaint. In relation to the other reasons 

for refusal to deal, it is not always clear at the outset 

whether a privacy complaint comes within the technical 

requirements of the Act and the actions are not exempt 

or subject to exceptions under the IP Act.  Where this 

is the case, we must make further enquiries with the 

complainant and the agency in order to make a careful 

assessment to determine whether the Information 

Commissioner can accept the privacy complaint.18   An 

increase in the complexity of the complaints received 

combined with an inability on the part of agencies to 

respond quickly has made this target diffi  cult to meet.  

This is the second year of operating with a target of 14 

days to decide whether to accept a privacy complaint, 

and it has not been met. We will continue to monitor 

how realistic this target is and/or whether there are 

opportunities for improving the assessment process. 

The mean average days to fi nalise an accepted privacy 

complaint – target 90 days

Once a decision has been made to accept a privacy 

complaint, our role under the IP Act is to provide a 

mediation service.

The average number of days to fi nalise an accepted 

privacy complaint in 2014-15 was 123 calendar days.

We do not have powers to make any determination, 

order or recommendation concerning the complaints 

we accept. 

The fi nalisation of an accepted privacy complaint 

made to us is therefore substantially aff ected by the 

participation of the complainant and agency. 

13. Section 164 of the IP Act. 14. Section 166(3) of the IP Act. 15. Section 168(1)(f) of the IP Act. 16. Section 168(1)(c) of the IP Act. This includes 

circumstances where the provisions of the IP Act provide for exceptions and exemptions from compliance with the IPPs and NPPs. For example, 

sections 28 to 32, document is a document to which the privacy principles do not apply. 17. Section 168(1)(d) of the IP Act. 18. Section 167 of the Act.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 18 -

Mediation oft en requires lengthy negotiation between 

the parties. The process includes communicating 

between the parties on off ers and counter off ers. 

There are inevitable delays while authorisation and 

responses are considered, particularly by agencies. 

While there are oft en long periods between responses, 

where progress is appearing to be made on the 

resolution of the complaint, both parties demonstrate 

patience with the length of time taken for discussions.  

Twenty-seven per cent of accepted privacy complaints 

were successfully mediated in 2014-15. 

There are a number of factors that may contribute to 

the mean average days to fi nalise an accepted privacy 

complaint exceeding the 90 day target. 

A longer period will be necessary to assess whether the 

resulting mean average days can provide a meaningful 

measure or if it is likely to be skewed by the low number 

of complaints accepted in a fi nancial year and where a 

small number of lengthy complaints are fi nalised in that 

year. 

We will continue to examine our mediation processes 

to identify further improvements to ensure timely 

management of complaints. 

Independent and fair privacy 

complaint resolution service 

Agency and complainant satisfaction with the privacy 

and mediation service

Timely resolution of complaints is just one of the 

contributors to agency and client satisfaction and just 

one of the standards against which OIC performance is 

measured.

Other measures include:

• complainant survey results. A survey of 

complainants conducted once the privacy complaint 

has been fi nalised.  Two responses were received in 

2014-15; and

• agency survey results. All agencies were surveyed in 

2014-15. 

There were three questions relating to privacy in these 

surveys. These related to:

• the information provided during the privacy 

complaint process being clear and useful

• whether the timeliness of actions taken during the 

privacy complaint process were satisfactory; and

• satisfaction with the privacy complaint process.

One hundred per cent of those complainants and 

agencies that responded were satisfi ed or very satisfi ed 

with the privacy service provided.19

Referral to QCAT

If during the course of the mediation it does not appear 

to the commissioner reasonably likely that resolution 

of the complaint could be achieved, the commissioner 

must give written notice of this decision to the 

complainant and the respondent agency.

If asked by the complainant, the commissioner must 

refer the privacy complaint to QCAT.20 One complainant 

requested that their privacy complaint be referred to 

QCAT in 2014-15. 

Case study: Privacy Complaint

A privacy complaint received by us in 2014-15 

highlighted how a willingness by the agency to off er 

an apology and to consider what remedies could 

be provided can maximise the eff ectiveness of the 

mediation process.

The complaint

The complainant initially wrote to the health agency 

to query whether a specifi c employee had accessed 

the complainant’s medical record. The health agency 

investigated the matter and confi rmed that the 

complainant’s medical record had been subjected to 

unauthorised access and that this conduct had been 

dealt with under a disciplinary process. The agency 

declined to identify the employee who accessed the 

medical record.

The complainant subsequently made a privacy 

complaint under the IP Act to the health agency. The 

outcomes sought by the complainant to resolve the 

matter included confi rmation as to what personal 

information was accessed and a written apology from 

the agency. The complainant also sought confi rmation 

of the identity of the employee who obtained 

unauthorised access to the medical record, together 

with a written apology and written undertaking from the 

employee.

The health agency responded by providing an outline 

of what personal information was accessed and 

advised the request for a written apology from the 

agency had been referred onto senior management. The 

complainant was also advised that the agency could not 

disclose the name of the employee and that they could 

not direct an employee to provide a written apology or 

written undertaking.

The complainant was dissatisfi ed with this response 

and brought their complaint to OIC.

19.  Noting the low response rate from complainants in 2014-15.  20. Part 4 IP Act referral of privacy complaints to QCAT.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 19 -

The alleged breach of the privacy 

principles

National Privacy Principle 4 (NPP 4) requires that a 

health agency must take reasonable steps to protect 

the personal information it holds from misuse, loss 

and unauthorised access, modifi cation or disclosure. 

As it was not in dispute that unauthorised access had 

occurred, the complaint was accepted as concerning a 

breach of NPP 4.

Outcome of the complaint

In the course of mediation discussions with OIC, the 

complainant discontinued their request for a written 

apology and written undertaking from the health agency 

employee.

The health agency informed OIC that a letter of apology 

had been sent to the mailing address it had for the 

complainant. Discussions with the complainant 

revealed that this letter had not been received. The 

health agency promptly provided a copy of the letter to 

OIC and it was forwarded to the complainant.

Also discussed in the course of the mediation was that if 

the health agency were to reveal the employee’s identity 

to the complainant, this may then be breaching the 

employee’s privacy and leave the health agency open to 

a new privacy complaint.

The health agency agreed to provide the complainant 

with more detailed information on what personal 

information the employee could have potentially 

accessed. Screen captures of the relevant tabs within 

the information system were generated to show the 

record as at the time the unauthorised access occurred, 

together with explanatory notes that clarifi ed which tabs 

were not accessed and that linked documents had not 

been opened.  

The screenshots were subsequently provided to the 

complainant who obtained a measure of assurance that 

no sensitive health information had been accessed.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 20 -

Information and Assistance

One of OIC’s major functions is to provide information 

and assistance to agencies and members of the public 

on the interpretation and application of the RTI and IP 

Acts. During 2014-15, one of the ways we supported 

this function was to assist agencies with managing 

the growing number of requests for access to digital 

video footage. Digital video footage, from devices such 

as surveillance cameras, body worn cameras, and 

mobile devices such as tablets, is increasingly being 

created by agencies; this document creation carries a 

commensurate responsibility to fi nd ways of providing 

access and appropriate privacy protection for personal 

information held by government agencies.  As a result 

of increased enquiries and requests for assistance, 

we consulted with a number of agencies that have 

experience with digital video recordings and developed 

practical guidance to help agencies in providing access 

to the digital video recordings they hold.  The fi nal 

product was the Managing Access to Digital Video 

Recordings guideline, available on OIC’s website. 

In 2014-15, we continued to produce guidelines for use 

by agency staff  to assist with ongoing compliance with 

RTI and IP obligations. We also focused on reviewing 

signifi cant guidelines to increase the benefi t they 

provide to agencies and their overall utility for agency 

decision makers. All information resources are available 

on our website. We published 18 new guidelines 

and information sheets and extensively reviewed 72 

to reflect changes in the law, the needs of agencies 

and the community, and to improve readability and 

usability. 97% of respondents to the 2014 OIC Agency 

Survey indicated that they found OIC guidelines and 

information sheets clear and useful.   We also explored 

alternative methods to present the material contained 

in OIC’s guidelines, producing a YouTube video for 

public service offi  cers entitled “What does the RTI Act 

mean for me?” At the request of a number of disability 

accommodation providers, we also created a short 

animated video setting out their privacy obligations and 

off ering practical guidance to ensure compliance with 

the IP Act for contracted service providers. 

Figures 15 and 16 list some of the guidelines and 

information sheets published on our website during 

2014-15.

Service three
Improve agencies’ practices in right to information and 

information privacy

Key activity 

• Provide training, tools and practical resources.

• Monitor, audit and report on agencies’ compliance with the legislation.

• Build key partnerships and networks.

Service standard
2010-15 

target

Achievement

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed 

with information and assistance 

provided by OIC

80% 98% 100% 97% 99% 96%

Percentage of agencies satisfi ed 

with the quality of information 

provided

75% 96% 98% 100% 97% 97%

Number of training activities 

provided
30 38 31 35 36 32

Number of people trained 500 1,635 1,027 2,983 8,479 6,913

Percentage of training participants 

satisfi ed with sessions
75% 100% 99% 99% 88% 98%

Number of monitoring and 

compliance activities
10 102 178 106 47 31

Figure 14. Service three service standards



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 21 -

Figure 15. Sample of agency guidelines published

Many of our resources are developed to address specifi c 

issues faced by agencies, applicants or members 

of the community. These issues are oft en identifi ed 

during training sessions or forums (including the RTI/

IP Practitioner Forum) and in the course of providing 

the Enquiries Service, monitoring agency performance, 

providing expert privacy advice to agencies on projects 

and policies, dealing with privacy complaints, and 

conducting external reviews. They can also arise 

from research into interstate and overseas legal 

developments. These issues include those relating 

to agency practices, common misunderstandings by 

community members and agencies, and amendments to 

RTI and IP legislation.

A key aspect of the RTI Act is the push model which 

requires agencies to proactively push information out 

to the community so that formal applications under 

the legislation are a last resort.  Building on the work 

undertaken in our performance monitoring capacity, in 

2014-15 OIC promoted a range of resources and tools 

available online which we have developed to give 

agencies practical guidance on implementing the push 

model, particularly through the eff ective use of their 

websites.  These included:

• a detailed checklist designed to assist agencies in 

implementing appropriate administrative accesses 

schemes 

• an online resource highlighting OIC tools and 

resources for ensuring agency publication schemes 

are well managed; and

• a guideline explaining how senior offi  cers can 

review and measure their agency’s progress in 

implementing RTI and IP.

Training

Our training program for 2014-15 aimed to improve 

Queensland government agencies’ practices in RTI and 

IP and comprised:

• a series of face-to-face workshops in Brisbane 

covering a variety of topics across right to 

information and information privacy

• a range of individual courses developed and 

delivered in metropolitan and regional areas in 

response to agencies’ identifi ed needs

• online training courses for agency staff  required to 

comply with the RTI Act and IP Act, including staff  of 

bound contracted service providers; and

• webinars.

In 2014-15, we off ered the following scheduled training.

• Fast Track Negotiation Skills training

• consulting with a relevant third party consultation 

workshop

• Privacy Impact Assessment workshop; and

• Decision-writing training (Pilot). 

In addition to training for practitioners, specialised 

training was developed for agency staff  and others 

according to their role with sessions delivered for 

council staff , senior management, university students 

and legal professionals.

All scheduled training is evaluated to facilitate 

continuous improvement. Course participants provide 

us with feedback including their level of satisfaction 

with the training session.

“Good handouts and scenarios. Good 

examples and ideas. Thank you!!” 

- Training participant

“The feedback from this training was 

very positive.  All staff  thoroughly 

enjoyed this and found it hugely 

worthwhile.” - Training participant

In the reporting period 98% of participants in OIC’s 

scheduled training were satisfi ed with the training 

provided. Our service target for the period was 75%. The 

level of satisfaction has seen a 10% increase compared 

to 2013-14. The increase cannot be attributed to any 

specifi c factor but is more in line with historical levels. 

Figure 17 displays the number of people trained against 

the service standard target over a fi ve-year period.

Sample of agency guidelines  

Managing access to digital video recordings

Privacy and sharing information between agencies

Administrative access checklist

How to review and measure your agency’s progress in 

implementing RTI and IP

Applications made under the wrong Act

Deciding amendment applications

Documents non-existent or unlocatable

Camera Surveillance and Privacy (updated)

Privacy and MPs acting on behalf of constituents (updated)

Information sheets for the community

What to do if you’re consulted as a third party

What is the public interest – a guide for applicants

Privacy and using public wifi  hotspots

Figure 16. Sample of community information sheets published



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 22 -

Figure 17. Number of people trained

The tailored training package for information 

practitioners called ‘Fast Track Negotiation Skills’ 

continued to be delivered in response to demand. This 

training course recognises that facilitating access to 

information oft en involves a series of rapid negotiations 

with a range of internal and external stakeholders. It 

also acknowledges that negotiations deal with highly 

sensitive issues in a time critical and legally complex 

setting. This two-day face-to-face training course 

continued to receive favourable participant feedback.

In 2014-15 we also developed a new training package 

for information practitioners on decision writing.    

Decisions written under the RTI and IP Acts must cater 

for a broad audience, including applicants from a 

wide range of backgrounds with diff ering degrees of 

understanding of RTI and IP Act processes, as well 

as potentially other decision makers on internal and 

external review. It can be challenging for decision 

makers to address all legal requirements, while at 

the same time providing a clear, concise and easily 

comprehensible explanation of the reasons for the 

decision. This is important as it assists the applicant to 

make an informed choice about their options, including 

whether to exercise their review rights.  

Online training

Our online training program continued to provide greater 

access to training opportunities for individuals to learn 

about information rights and obligations in Queensland. 

The training off ers an individual or agency with access to 

a flexible learning pathway free of charge. Queensland 

public sector agencies are being actively encouraged 

to embed the online training into staff  induction and 

annual compliance regimes. The courses have been 

designed to off er both general awareness of information 

rights and responsibilities as well as more specifi c 

application of the RTI and IP Acts. 

Our suite of online training courses now consist of:

• IP Act – general awareness

• RTI Act – general awareness

• Public Health Agencies and the IP Act 

• Information obligations for public service offi  cers 

• Privacy Complaint Management training; and

• Access training for decision makers – Three modules.

During the reporting period, 6,142 participants 

completed our online training courses. 

We also off ered training via a free webinar on consulting 

with a relevant third party for agency staff  making 

decisions under the RTI Act and privacy impact 

assessments to assist agency staff  to identify ways to 

meet the obligations set out in the IP Act. The webinar 

delivery method allowed practitioners and agency staff  

to participate regardless of their geographical location. 

When possible, recordings of webinars are made 

available on our website, allowing users to access the 

resource as required. 

We are increasingly using web-based technologies 

to maximise learning opportunities for stakeholders 

throughout Queensland, and to reduce training costs.

Our web-based training in 2014-15 included:

• consulting with a relevant third party (webinar and 

e-lecture); and

• Privacy Impact Assessment (webinar).

Performance Monitoring and 

Reporting

In 2014-15, reports were tabled in Parliament in relation 

to six reviews of agencies’ compliance with right to 

information and information privacy obligations.

• Desktop audits conducted in 2013-14.

• Compliance reviews of four Queensland universities: 

Griffi  th University; the Queensland University of 

Technology; the University of Queensland; and the 

University of Southern Queensland.

• A compliance review of the Cairns and Hinterland 

Hospital and Health Service.

Results of Desktop Audits 2013-14: Review of 

Publication Schemes, Disclosure Logs and Information 

Privacy Awareness in Departments and Hospital and 

Health Services

The Queensland community increasingly wants and 

expects government to provide information and services 

via the internet because this makes information 

available for access and re-use quickly and easily.  

Publication schemes, disclosure logs and administrative 

7,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

1,000
2014 – 152013 – 142012 – 132011 – 122010 – 11

 

1,635

1,027

2,983

8,479

8,000

9,000

6,913

500
Target



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 23 -

access arrangements are part of a broader framework by 

which agencies can proactively release information to 

the community. OIC audits government agency websites 

from the perspective of a member of the public looking 

at information available online, to assess agency 

compliance with both specifi c and general legislative 

requirements to push information into the public 

domain and to protect personal information. 

In 2013-14, we conducted audits of 38 departmental and 

Hospital and Health Service (HHS) websites21. These 

audits found that overall, all agencies provided clear 

pathways to access information, either administratively 

through publication of information on the website, or 

by providing information about the legislative access 

application processes.  

Although progress was made, the audits found room 

for improvement. Publication schemes and disclosure 

logs could be made more eff ective by including more 

information. Agency websites could also be better 

used to promote administrative access to information, 

so that formal applications are made only as a last 

resort. It was also found that all agencies need to 

improve the information provided to the community 

about their privacy practices, particularly about their 

privacy policies, their use and disclosure of personal 

information, and notifi cations at the time of collection 

about how agencies will use the personal information.

Compliance reviews and follow-up reviews

Our compliance reviews comprise an in depth review of 

agency compliance with legislative obligations. Follow 

up reviews assess the extent of implementation of 

recommendations made in compliance reviews. These 

reviews encompass: 

• governance (leadership, governance mechanisms, 

information management including proactive 

identifi cation and release of information holdings, 

policies, procedures, delegations and roles and 

responsibilities of key personnel and training)

• accountability and performance monitoring 

systems; and

• whether or not an agency is maximising disclosure. 

The reviews include:

• a review of statistical reporting (including internal 

reporting and annual reporting under section 185 of 

the RTI Act)

• consultation with communities and industry 

stakeholders as to their information needs and 

information management issues, and the extent to 

which those needs are addressed by the agency

• compliance with legislatively based 

requirements for:

• an agency publication scheme 

• an agency disclosure log 

• giving access to information 

administratively

• access and amendment applications

• review processes, including internal and 

external review of decisions; and 

• the agency’s personal information handling 

practices including technologies, programs, 

policies and procedures to review privacy 

related issues of a systemic nature 

generally, and agency compliance with the 

privacy principles.

Review activities include:

• discussions with relevant staff  and management

• discussions with community and industry 

stakeholders

• discussions with or a survey of applicants

• observation of RTI and IP handling practices

• examination of the agency website including 

publication schemes, disclosure logs and 

arrangements for administrative access

• review of desktop audit recommendations and any 

agency response

• an examination of agency intranet

• a review of statistical records/reporting

• a review of agency documentation, particularly 

policies and planning documentation; and

• substantive testing of a random sample of at least 

20 application and internal review fi les, or as many 

closed fi les as are available for a 12-month period.

Compliance Review – Queensland Universities: Griffi  th 

University; Queensland University of Technology; 

University of Queensland and University of Southern 

Queensland. Review of universities’ compliance 

with the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and the 

Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld).

Overall, the four universities’ performance was strong 

and the review found they were progressing well in 

meeting their legislative obligations. 

Consistent with the push model, we found that 

the universities proactively published a wealth of 

signifi cant information, including research, as a matter 

of course and each had in place strategies for the 

proactive release of information, including for example, 

Open Access repositories for research publications, 

publication schemes and disclosure logs. Where 

applications for information were made under the RTI 

and IP Acts, the handling of those applications was of a 

good overall standard across all four universities. 
21. This comprised 36 full individual audits and two website scans



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 24 -

It was also apparent that each university presented 

particular strengths in diff erent areas. For example, 

the Queensland University of Technology led the way 

in Open Access (a policy which facilitates publication 

of research information for re-use by the community), 

by having the world’s fi rst university-wide policy 

establishing Open Access as usual practice.  Griffi  th 

University had the strongest recognition of right to 

information and privacy in its governance structures, 

plans and work programs. The University of Southern 

Queensland had a comprehensive RTI and IP training 

framework. The University of Queensland was at the 

forefront in providing training in IP and in its application 

handling practices.

Compliance Review – Cairns and Hinterland Hospital 

and Health Service 

Review of the Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health 

Service’s compliance with the Right to Information Act 

2009 (Qld) and the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld).

We found that the Cairns and Hinterland Hospital 

and Health Service (CHHHS) had a high level of 

legislative compliance. In particular, CHHHS had strong 

leadership and governance of right to information 

and information privacy, and demonstrated a culture 

of openness, transparency and accountability. We 

found that CHHHS had a clearly articulated policy and 

good practice for community engagement, though 

there were opportunities to increase engagement with 

the community to identify and proactively release 

information that the community wants.  The review 

found that CHHHS had provided access to information 

through its website, including compliance with the 

legislative requirements for a publication scheme and 

disclosure log.  CHHHS had good practices for managing 

closed circuit television in accordance with the privacy 

principles, which would be further supported by 

documenting policies and procedures. 

Desktop audits

The websites of 23 local government and hospital 

foundations were audited in 2014-15 as part of OIC’s 

Desktop audit program.

We reviewed these websites for compliance with general 

legislative requirements and the legislative requirements 

for publication schemes, disclosure logs and specifi c 

privacy principles. In a desktop audit we examine the 

agency website from the perspective of a member of 

the public looking for information available online. The 

desktop audit assesses the agency’s website against 

auditable items as required by the RTI Act, IP Act or the 

Ministerial Guidelines made under the legislation.22 

These auditable compliance obligations relate to the 

general visibility and accuracy of webpages describing 

right to information, the operation of publication 

schemes, the operation of disclosure logs, the 

promotion of administrative access arrangements, and 

compliance with Information Privacy Principles 2 and 5 

concerning notifi cations about the collection, use and 

disclosure of personal information.23

All local governments and hospital foundations were 

notifi ed in advance of the desktop audits and sent a 

checklist to assist agencies without a fully developed web 

presence to build RTI and IP into their online presence. 

The results of the desktop audits conducted in 2014-15 

will be reported to Parliament when the current program 

of desktop audits is completed.  

Key Partnerships and networks

In 2014-15 OIC continued to provide assistance to 

agencies and to build key partnerships and networks.  

OIC has been actively involved in the development of 

Queensland’s Open Data regime, the One-stop shop 

program and the whole-of-government Customer 

Relations Management Project.  In this period OIC has 

also been consulted about or had direct involvement 

in 80 government initiatives or projects, including 

for example, the deployment of body worn cameras 

for the Queensland Police Service, the roll-out of the 

Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small Business 

and the Commonwealth Games Customer Relationship 

Management system, the provision of information to 

Universities for research purposes and the whole-of-

government grants information portal.    

In partnership with the Australian and New Zealand 

School of Government, OIC launched the ‘Transparency 

and the Performance of Outsourced Government 

Services’ paper, authored by Professor Emeritus Richard 

Mulgan at the Australian National University.  This paper 

is the fi ft h instalment of a series examining the impact 

of transparency and how it can be used as a strategic 

management tool.  

In 2014-15 the Information Commissioner invited 

Queensland public sector agency leaders to partner 

with the OIC for 2014 Right to Information Day.  OIC 

marked Right to Information Day under the theme 

‘Easier access. Better decisions. Greater accountability’, 

emphasising the importance of openness and 

transparency and making information accessible.  

Partnering agencies helped to promote information 

rights and responsibilities in Queensland and were able 

to highlight their organisation’s commitment to the 

principles of right to information.

22. The Ministerial Guidelines are guidelines made by the Minister administering the legislation pursuant to section 21 and sections 78, 78A and 

78B of the RTI Act. The full title of the Ministerial Guidelines is Operation of Publication Schemes and Disclosure Logs: Under section 21(3) and 

sections 78, 78A and 78B of the Right to Information Act 2009. The latest version was issued in February 2013. The guidelines can be viewed from 

a link at http://www.rti.qld.gov.au/right-to-information-act/publication-schemes. 23. For this annual report, a reference to Information Privacy 

Principles (IPPs) includes the National Privacy Principles (NPPs), which apply specifi cally to health agencies. In desktop audits, IPP2 equates to 

NPP1, and IPP5 equates to NPP5.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 25 -

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lessons for Governments 
 
Lesson 1: List online details of all government  
contracts above a certain value (with minimum  
threshold set at around $10,000).  
 
Lesson 2: Strictly define commercial-in-confidence criteria  
and provide independent audit of government agency  
compliance with criteria.  
 
Lesson 3: Maximise access of government auditors to design and  
implementation of outsourcing contracts.  
 
Lesson 4: Require all major government contracts to adopt open-book  
accounting among contracting parties.  
 
Lesson 5: Provide access for administrative monitors such as ombudsmen to  
private contractors delivering services to the public.  
 
Lesson 6: Facilitate Freedom of Information access to information held by private  
contractors that is relevant to the provision of a publicly funded service. 

 

Lessons for Public Managers 

Lesson 1: Recognise that public access to information about outsourcing is generally in the public interest.  

Lesson 2: Recognise that value-for-money estimates of outsourcing proposals are always analytically 
contestable and subject to manipulation by vested interests.  

Lesson 3: Recognise the value of ongoing consultation not only with contractors but also with affected 
stakeholders and communities.  

Lesson 4: Recognise the value of publishing appropriate performance information. 

 

 

This is the fifth occasional paper published in the series. To view the series visit www.oic.qld.gov.au/transparency  

 
The Queensland Office of the Information Commissioner and  
the Australia and New Zealand School of Government are  
collaborating on a partnership to identify the ways in  
which transparency can augment quality public  
administration. The Occasional Paper series  
is part of the partnership  
program. 



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 26 -

Service four
Promote greater awareness of right to information 

and information privacy in the community and within 

government 

Key activity 

• Inform agencies and the community about information rights and responsibilities.

• Provide information and assistance to the community and agencies through authoritative online resources and 

enquiry service advice. 

• Advise and influence key stakeholders on emerging trends and issues of signifi cance.

• Assist agencies to increase the flow of information to the community by encouraging information rich websites 

with clear pathways to access information. 

Service standard
2010-15 

target

Achievement

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Number of awareness activities 

conducted
190 542 557 341 303 337

Number of enquiry (written and oral) 

responses
2,500 4,078 3,459 3,686 3,974 3,980

Number of website visits 80,000 75,165 64,173 76,450 97,216 115,215

Figure 18. Service four service standards

Promoting through the internet

Our website is a primary communication channel for OIC 

and a key source of knowledge for stakeholders on right 

to information and information privacy in Queensland. 

The website featured tools and resources designed 

to promote awareness of information rights and 

responsibilities of all stakeholders, including members 

of the community and public sector staff .  

Our website featured annotated legislation with 

commentary and case references to assist in the 

application of the RTI Act and IP Act.  

Other web-based technologies, like social media and 

multi-media, continued to be a valuable and cost-

eff ective promotional tool. Our dedicated YouTube 

Channel, Twitter feed and LinkedIn presence increased 

communication opportunities and reach to public 

servants and the community. 

During 2014-15, the website received 115,215 visits, a 

19% increase from the previous reporting period.

Promoting through other avenues

Throughout the year, we informed stakeholders about 

right to information and information privacy issues 

and developments through a range of communication 

activities including radio interviews, lectures, events, 

presentations, submissions and other publications.  

We commenced a community consultation project at 

the end of the reporting period.  The project involves 

OIC commissioners and senior staff  meeting with 

representatives of non-government organisations to 

gain an understanding of their experience in accessing 

government information and information access needs. 

The Cape York Land Council was the fi rst organisation 

we met with and the project will continue into 2015-16.    

In the 2014-15 fi nancial year we continued to provide 

advice and engage with agencies to raise awareness 

of right to information and information privacy, 

including through our monitoring activities. We focused 

on increasing our presence in regional and rural 

Queensland with our executive members and senior 

staff  engaging with their counterparts and senior offi  cers 

from:

• Wide Bay Region of Councils

• Council of the City of Gold Coast

• Cairns Regional Council

• Ipswich City Council Wide Bay Hospital and Health 

Service



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 27 -

• Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health Service

• Torres and Cape York Hospital and Health Service; 

and 

• Griffi  th University, Queensland University of 

Technology, University of Queensland and 

University of Southern Queensland.

The Information Commissioner met with Indigenous 

Council Chief Executives in Cairns at the invitation of 

the Local Government Managers Association.   The 

Information Commissioner also attended a Hospital 

Service Chief Executive Forum to discuss the fi ndings of 

OIC’s fi rst compliance review of a Hospital and Health 

Service, CHHHS. 

In 2014, Right to Information Day was marked on 

28 September under the theme ‘Easier access. Better 

decisions. Greater accountability’, emphasising 

the importance of openness and transparency and 

making information accessible, including through 

administrative access.  The Information Commissioner 

promoted RTI Day on regional ABC radio to raise 

community awareness about the push model, 

encouraging listeners to use online and administrative 

access before the last resort of the formal application 

process. 

Public sector agencies and private sector organisations 

were invited to join our RTI Day Partner Program. 

As a result, 51 partners joined to demonstrate their 

commitment and support for open government while 

raising awareness more broadly. We assisted in this 

regard by developing a range of specifi c resources 

for partners to use, such as an animation, brochures, 

posters and checklists.    

The Solomon Lecture has become an integral part 

of RTI Day activities and was delivered by 

Ms Anni Rowland-Campbell on ‘Government in the 

age of Social Machines’. Ms Rowland-Campbell spoke 

about 21st century government as a “social machine” 

and considered how such machines harness digital 

technologies in order to deliver more eff ective and 

effi  cient services, develop better business practices, 

and enable better accountability and transparency.

The 2014 Solomon Lecture was pre-recorded and made 

available on our website as part of RTI Day.

We participated in PAW from 3 to 9 May 2015, as an 

active member of the Asia Pacifi c Privacy Authorities 

(APPA). Our awareness-raising featured the theme – 

‘Privacy everyday @ work and @ play’. This theme was 

aimed at both the community and the public sector. 

The objectives of the campaign were to:

• Raise awareness of privacy rights and 

responsibilities

• Encourage public servants to inform citizens that 

they protect and respect their personal information

• Encourage citizens to seek clarifi cation from all 

government agencies and companies about what 

their personal information would be used for; and

• Increase traffi  c to the OIC website. 

We published a range of resources including posters, 

privacy checklists with answers, a privacy quiz and 

tailored communications collateral for distribution by 

agencies. Two promotional segments were conducted 

on indigenous radio to help raise awareness within local 

communities.  

We also hosted quarterly Right to Information and 

Information Privacy Practitioners’ forums to support 

good practice in the management of right to information 

and information privacy by agencies. In continuing 

to ensure the quarterly RTI/IP Practitioner Forums 

remain relevant and meet the needs of stakeholders, 

OIC convened a Steering Committee of agency 

representatives to identify topics for presentation and 

discussion at forums. The forums attracted increasing 

numbers of practitioners and provided an opportunity 

for them to build networks and share knowledge. 

OIC’s Enquiries Service continued to provide information 

and assistance to agencies and members of the 

community, responding to almost 4,000 enquiries 

in the reporting period.  This contributed to 96% of 

respondents to the 2014 OIC Agency Survey indicating 

that they were satisfi ed with the information and 

assistance received from OIC.  

Additional agency assistance 

provided 

We are increasingly consulted by government agencies 

seeking advice on incorporating responsible personal 

information management into a wide range of 

government initiatives. We continued to be consulted 

about emerging privacy issues around the adoption 

of new innovations and technologies such as the 

increasing use of digital recording devices, social media 

and increasingly, inter-agency information sharing 

schemes.

Indications are that our input into information 

management projects will only grow as the Queensland 

Government continues its commitment to expanding 

and improving the digital delivery of its services and 

increasing information sharing across government.

During the reporting period OIC also provided comment 

on Queensland State Archives’ review of the General 

Retention and Disposal Schedule.  Additional advice, 

consultations and submissions provided specifi cally 

in relation to information privacy are discussed under 

service fi ve.  



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 28 -

Service fi ve
Assist agencies to achieve compliance with the 

privacy principles 

Key activity 

• Provide independent expert advice and assistance to agencies.

• Promote agencies’ early engagement of OIC privacy services.

• Conduct reviews and provide recommendations on both specifi c and systemic matters.

• Determine whether in public interest to approve waiver applications through formal written decisions. 

In 2014-15 OIC provided 204 advices, consultations 

and submissions on a range of matters relating to 

information privacy.  We also participated 30 in 

meetings, regional visits and information sessions.24 

Providing agency advice and 

assistance 

Assisting agencies to achieve compliance with the 

privacy principles was included as an additional service 

objective in 2013-14 in recognition of the signifi cant 

demand from agencies for in-depth advice on complying 

with the privacy principles.  

In 2014-15 we engaged with agencies and other entities 

to provide privacy advice and assistance on a total of 

236 individual matters. Many of these individual matters 

involved multiple and/or ongoing contacts with the 

agency over an extended period of time.   An analysis 

of these contacts showed that use of surveillance 

technology, cloud computing services and information 

sharing between agencies were signifi cant trends in 

2014-15.  

Other notable subject matters included: social media, 

use of contracted service providers, collection and 

disclosure of personal information that is necessary 

for law enforcement purposes, collection of health 

information, disclosure of employee personal 

information and undertaking community consultations. 

We also provided advice and assistance on 16 matters 

relating to whole-of-government initiatives.

24. This is the number of distinct programs, projects and initiatives.  

Many of these involve regular and/or ongoing meetings. 

Example:

An enquiry was received from an agency about the 

collection of locational tracking information in agency 

motor vehicles.  The enquirer was concerned about 

the privacy implications of handling this information, 

particularly if the private use of motor vehicles 

(including use by family members) is permitted as 

part of an employee’s remuneration package. 

Example:

An agency enquired about a proposal to use 

an online form builder to design a form for the 

collection of information necessary for one of their 

functions.  The cloud service was based overseas 

and the standard terms and conditions allowed the 

cloud service provider to use customer information 

for marketing purposes.  The agency also raised 

that the form had the potential not only to collect 

personal information directly from the individual 

who was completing the form, but also information 

about third parties. 

Example:

OIC continued its active participation as an advisor 

on privacy requirements and right to information in 

the Queensland Government’s Open Data scheme. 

OIC advises the Senior Offi  cers Working Group and 

agencies on privacy implications of publication of 

data and clarifi es common misunderstandings to 

ensure maximum disclosure where it is appropriate 

to do so, consistent with the RTI Act. 



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 29 -

The following table shows a breakdown of who made 

contact with our privacy service during 2014-15.

Figure 19.  Agency contact 

Promoting early engagement

We continue to encourage and assist agencies to 

consider privacy early in the planning and development 

of new projects or proposed new legislation.  A privacy 

enhancing solution tends to be far easier and more cost 

eff ective to  implement if options are identifi ed early.

During the reporting period, our early engagement 

activities included:

• meeting with agencies to provide advice on the 

privacy considerations of information sharing 

initiatives and the use of new and emerging 

technologies

• contacting agencies to proactively off er our 

assistance on an issue where privacy has been cited 

as a ‘blocker’

• speaking with public sector agencies’ senior 

executive groups

• working on a joint initiative with another agency 

to develop tailored resources for funded non-

government service providers who in turn provide 

services and support to individuals 

• participating in whole-of-government initiatives on 

open data, client identity management and service 

delivery transformation

• inviting agencies to meet with us to discuss the 

functions and assistance provided by the OIC

• commenting on agency and whole-of-government 

policies and procedures; and

• delivering presentations at peak bodies and 

professional association forums.

Type of entity Number
Department 98

Public Authority 42

Local Government 36

Hospital and Health Service 14

University 6

Commonwealth Agency 4

Private Sector Organisation 8

Professional Association 6

Community Sector Organisation 4

Media 1

Citizen 11

Example:

A Queensland government agency contacted us 

about a potential research project that involved 

sharing of personal information.  The project 

required combining information held by two 

Queensland government agencies to identify 

potential participants.  The personal information of 

the potential participants would then be passed to 

a number of universities for the purposes of inviting 

the individual to participate in the project and then 

analysing the results.  

The IP Act sets out the permitted circumstances 

in which personal information can be used 

for a purpose other than that for which it was 

obtained, and when personal information can 

be disclosed.  This includes an exemption for 

research or statistical purposes, provided that 

certain requirements are met.  However, our 

discussions with the agency revealed that the aim 

of the research project was to explore mechanisms 

to prevent and lessen serious harm and that 

the ‘health and safety’ exemption had greater 

applicability in this scenario.

Example:

A Queensland government agency contacted us 

about a potential research project that involved 

sharing of personal information.  The project 

required combining information held by two 

Queensland government agencies to identify 

potential participants.  The personal information of 

the potential participants would then be passed to 

a number of universities for the purposes of inviting 

the individual to participate in the project and then 

analysing the results.  

The IP Act sets out the permitted circumstances 

in which personal information can be used 

for a purpose other than that for which it was 

obtained, and when personal information can 

be disclosed.  This includes an exemption for 

research or statistical purposes, provided that 

certain requirements are met.  However, our 

discussions with the agency revealed that the aim 

of the research project was to explore mechanisms 

to prevent and lessen serious harm and that 

the ‘health and safety’ exemption had greater 

applicability in this scenario.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 30 -

Consultations and submissions

During the reporting period, we made a number of 

formal and informal submissions to parliamentary 

inquiries, commissions, and to state government 

concerning the following:

• Submission to the Legal Aff airs and Community 

Safety Committee on the Safe Night Out Legislation 

Amendment Bill 2014.

• Submission to the State Development, Infrastructure 

and Industry Committee on the Major Events Bill 2014.

• Appearance by the Acting Privacy Commissioner  

and Information Commissioner before the Finance 

and Administration Committee on the Industrial 

Relations (Restoring Fairness) and Other Legislation 

Amendment Bill 2015. 

• Submission to the Infrastructure, Planning and Natural 

Resources Committee’s  Inquiry into the Planning and 

Development (Planning for Prosperity) Bill 2015.

Conducting reviews and providing 

recommendations 

OIC has previously reviewed the extent to which 

Queensland government agencies have incorporated the 

IP Act’s privacy principles into the design, management 

and use of camera surveillance.  The requirements and 

recommendations for government agencies were set out 

in OIC’s 2012-13 report:

Camera surveillance and privacy: Review of camera 

surveillance use by Queensland government agencies 

and compliance with the privacy principles in the 

Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld).

This report recommended that agencies review their 

camera surveillance systems to ensure privacy issues 

had been considered and that the systems were 

managed actively in accordance with sound and well 

documented policies and procedures.  Fift een specifi c 

recommendations were made to assist government 

agencies to ensure that government camera surveillance 

systems recognised and protected individual privacy 

through compliance with the requirements of the IP Act.

OIC is now following up the implementation of the report’s 

recommendations.  A website scan, a survey regarding 

incorporation of the privacy principles in any use of 

camera surveillance across all government agencies and 

an in depth follow up review of agencies assessed in the 

initial review are informing this follow up review. 

These initial data gathering stages were largely 

completed in 2014-15.  The website scan was completed.  

Survey data across all agencies was collected.  The 

timeframe for completion of the survey was extended 

to enable collection of a signifi cant new  large data set 

relating to schools.  Agencies reviewed in-depth in the 

original review are providing progress reports.

The outcome of the follow-up review will be reported to 

Parliament later in 2015.

Assessing waiver applications 

Section 157 of the IP Act allows an agency or bound 

contracted service provider to apply to the Information 

Commissioner for approval to not comply with the privacy 

principles or to comply in a diff erent way.  Approval will 

only be granted where the Commissioner is satisfi ed that 

the waiver or modifi cation is more strongly in the public 

interest than compliance with the principles. 

During the 2014-15 reporting period we received no 

applications for waivers or modifi cations of the privacy 

principles.

Example:

A Privacy Impact Assessment (PIA) is a systematic 

process that can be used to assess the privacy 

impacts of a new project and where necessary, 

identify options to meet community expectations 

about privacy and the obligations in the IP Act. 

With this in mind, we conducted three 90 minute 

workshops on how to undertake a PIA as part of PAW 

2015.  Participants worked through a hypothetical 

proposed new program with signifi cant privacy 

implications.  The focus was on three elements: 

mapping personal information flows, identifying 

applicable privacy principles and ways of ensuring 

compliance with the privacy principles.

A further session was delivered via a webinar so 

that practitioners from regional areas also had an 

opportunity to participate. 

Example:

OIC received a number of enquiries in late 2014 as 

agencies began reviewing their crisis and disaster 

management plans in preparation for the summer 

storm season.  A common issue raised in these 

enquiries was the concern that the use or disclosure 

of staff  personal contact details in an emergency 

situation might result in a breach of privacy.

We subsequently wrote to all Queensland 

Government departments to deliver a consistent 

message about the flexibilities in the IP Act which 

allow the reasonable use and disclosure of personal 

information in emergency situations and provided 

advice on the privacy considerations specifi c to 

using and disclosing staff  personal contact details 

in the event of a disaster or emergency.      

We also worked with the Offi  ce of the Inspector 

General Emergency Management to develop tailored 

guidance for disaster event managers about how 

to deal with personal information in a range of 

scenarios, such as the use of social media to 

communicate critical information for the community. 



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 31 -

Our organisation 
Our role

The role of the Information Commissioner is to do 

all things appropriate in connection with performing 

the functions set out under the RTI and IP Acts. The 

functions support achievement of the Act’s primary 

objects.

• A right of access to information in the government’s 

possession or under the government’s control 

unless, on balance, it is contrary to the public 

interest to give access.

• In the case of the IP Act, the fair collection and 

handling in the public sector environment of 

personal information and the right to access one’s 

personal information unless, on balance, it is 

contrary to the public interest to do so, as well as a 

right to amend that information.

Our functions

We undertake activities in accordance with our 

functions.

External review function

In relation to external review, activities include:

• reviewing decisions of agencies and Ministers; and

• reviewing whether, in relation to the decisions, 

agencies and Ministers have taken all reasonable 

steps to identify and locate documents applied for 

by applicants.

In relation to other decision-making, the Information 

Commissioner:

• decides applications for extensions of time

• decides applications about fi nancial hardship 

status of non-profi t organisations; and

• makes, varies or revokes declarations regarding 

vexatious applicants.

Once an agency makes an access or amendment 

decision, a person aff ected by a reviewable decision has 

a right of ‘internal review’ of that access decision by an 

offi  cer no less senior with that agency. Internal review 

is optional for the applicant. If a person is not satisfi ed 

with the access decision or the subsequent internal 

review decision they may apply to the Information 

Commissioner for an external review (merits review) of 

that decision.

Our decision can be reviewed on a point of law, through 

statutory review to the Supreme Court (judicial review) 

or on appeal to QCAT.

Performance monitoring and review function

In relation to performance monitoring and review, our 

activities include:

• monitoring, auditing and reporting on agencies’ 

compliance; and

• publishing performance standards and measures 

for use in reports.

Other support functions

Our functions also include providing information and 

help to agencies and members of the public on matters 

relevant to the RTI Act, in particular, by:

• giving guidance on the interpretation and 

administration of the legislation

• promoting greater awareness of the operation 

of the legislation, in the community and within 

government, by providing training and education 

programs

• commissioning external research, and consulting 

experts on the design of surveys, to monitor 

whether the legislation and its administration are 

achieving its stated objectives; and

• identifying and commenting on legislative and 

administrative changes that would improve the 

administration of the legislation.

Privacy functions

As outlined in the IP Act, our activities in relation to 

privacy can include:

• waiving or modifying privacy principle obligations

• issuing compliance notices; and

• mediating privacy complaints.

An individual who believes an agency has not dealt 

with their personal information in accordance with 

the privacy principles set out in the IP Act may make a 

complaint to the agency. If, aft er 45 business days, they 

are dissatisfi ed with the agency’s response, they may 

bring their complaint to us.

Our role is to attempt mediation of the complaint.

If mediation is not successful, or if the complaint is not 

able to be mediated, then the individual may request 

that we refer the complaint to QCAT. 

Performance monitoring and support activities under 

the IP Act include:

• conducting reviews into personal information 

handling practices of relevant entities, including 

technologies, programs, policies and procedures, to 

identify privacy related issues of a systemic nature 

generally or to identify particular grounds for the 

issue of compliance notices



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 32 -

• if considered appropriate, reporting to the Speaker 

on the fi ndings of any review; and

• leading the improvement of public sector privacy 

administration in Queensland by taking appropriate 

action to:

a) promote understanding of, and compliance  

with, the privacy principles 

b) provide best practice leadership and advice,  

by giving assistance to relevant entities on the  

interpretation and administration of the legislation

c) conduct compliance audits to assess relevant 

entities’ compliance with the privacy principles

d) initiate privacy education and training, including 

education and training programs targeted at 

particular aspects of privacy administration, and 

education and training programs to promote greater 

awareness of the operation of the legislation in the 

community and within the public sector environment

e) comment on any issues relating to the 

administration of privacy in the public sector 

environment:

• issuing guidelines about any matter relating 

to the Information Commissioner’s functions, 

including guidelines on how the legislation 

should be applied, and on privacy best 

practice generally; and

• supporting applicants under the legislation, 

and all relevant entities.

We also assist agencies to achieve compliance with the 

privacy principles by:

• providing independent expert advice and assistance 

to agencies

• promoting agencies’ early engagement of OIC 

privacy services 

• conducting reviews and providing recommendations 

on both specifi c and systemic matters; and

• determining whether it is in the public interest to 

approve waiver applications through formal written 

decisions.

Our human resources

Staffi  ng

We have the equivalent of 33.1 permanent full time staff . 

We have three statutory offi  ce holders appointed by 

Governor-in-Council; the Information Commissioner, 

the Right to Information Commissioner and the Privacy 

Commissioner.

Our staff  are employed under the Public Service Act 

2008 (Qld).

We conduct recruitment and selection processes in 

accordance with the merit-based requirements of the 

Public Service Act 2008 (Qld) and relevant public service 

commissioner’s policies and directives.

Figure 21 (see page 35)shows the number of full-time 

equivalent positions, at level, on 30 June 2015 as 33.1.

During 2014-15 resignations were tendered for the 

following positions:

• Business Support Offi  cer (AO3) – 2 employees

• Review Offi  cer (AO6) – 2 employees

• Principal Policy Offi  cer (AO8)

Offi  cers also vacated positions due to promotions within 

the OIC following merit selection processes.

During 2014-15 the following positions were 

permanently fi lled:

• Business Support Offi  cer (AO3) 

• First Assistant Information Commissioner (SO3)

• Assistant Information Commissioner (SO1)

• Senior Business Support Offi  cer (AO4)

• Review Offi  cer (AO6)25 

• Principal Policy Offi  cer (AO8)25 

Figure 20. Representation of women/men (permanent position) 

disaggregated by annual earnings26

Annual earnings Female Male

Above AO8 equivalent ($114,717+) 7 0

AO8 equivalent ($108,466–$114,717) 3 4

AO7 equivalent ($97,897-$104,975) 7 1

AO6 equivalent ($87,490-$93,606) 9 1

AO4 equivalent ($65,800-$72,353) 1 0

AO3 equivalent ($55,648-$62,053) 1 0

26. These fi gures are calculated by gender and therefore do not match 

OIC’s full-time equivalent staff  number. 

25. These positions were permanently fi lled twice during 2014-15 as the 

fi rst person appointed resigned aft er a period to pursue an opportunity 

outside the OIC.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 33 -

Executive management team

Rachael Rangihaeata

Information Commissioner

Appointed as Information Commissioner on 20 

September 2013, Rachael is the chief executive and 

accountable offi  cer for the Offi  ce of the Information 

Commissioner. Rachael is an offi  cer of the Parliament 

and performs statutory functions under the RTI Act and 

the IP Act. Rachael’s current term of appointment is to 

30 June 2020.

Prior to her appointment as Information Commissioner, 

Rachael led the Assistance and Monitoring functions 

of the offi  ce from 2010-13. Rachael has held senior 

leadership positions across all functions of the Offi  ce 

of the Information Commissioner since 2005, including 

Acting Information Commissioner in 2007-08. Rachael 

has also worked in various roles within the Queensland 

State and Commonwealth public service, primarily in 

strategic and legislative policy.

Rachael holds a Bachelor of Laws (Honours), Bachelor of 

Science (AES) and Graduate Certifi cate in Public Sector 

Leadership (PSM).

Jenny Mead and Clare Smith

Right to Information Commissioners

As a deputy to the Information Commissioner, Jenny and 

Clare have particular responsibility for matters relating to 

the Information Commissioner’s functions under the RTI 

and IP Acts. As Right to Information Commissioners, Jenny 

and Clare lead the external review services of the offi  ce. 

Clare brings extensive experience in the Queensland 

Public Service working in government agencies and 

statutory integrity bodies for the last 28 years, which 

included leading legal teams. She has practiced in the 

fi eld of information rights and responsibilities for over 

18 years.

Before being appointed, Clare was Assistant Crown 

Solicitor, Crown Law, Department of Justice and 

Attorney-General.

Jenny has more than 28 years’ experience in the 

Queensland public sector and has practiced in the area 

or information rights and responsibilities for 20 years. 

Jenny has extensive experience in policy and legislation 

work and has also headed a number of legal areas 

within government departments. 

Jenny and Clare were both appointed as Right to 

Information Commissioner on 4 October 2010 on a 0.6 

basis. Jenny and Clare’s current terms of appointment 

are to 30 June 2020. 

Jenny fi lled the position on a full time basis while Clare 

acted in the vacant Privacy Commissioner position until 

October 2014. Clare then fi lled the position on a full 

time basis while Jenny is acting in the vacant Privacy 

Commissioner position.

Jenny Mead

Acting Privacy Commissioner

The role of Privacy Commissioner is that of a deputy to the 

Information Commissioner, with particular responsibility 

for matters relating to the Information Commissioner’s 

functions under the IP Act. As Acting Privacy 

Commissioner, Jenny provides independent authoritative 

advice to Queensland government agencies to ensure key 

policies, projects and services are delivered in an effi  cient 

and eff ective manner that meets community expectations 

about responsible use, disclosure and storage of personal 

information. Jenny also oversees the mediation of privacy 

complaints and the strategic direction of performance 

monitoring, training and assistance relating to the 

application of the IP Act. 

Jenny’s substantive position is as the Right to 

Information Commissioner however she has acted 

in the position of Privacy Commissioner since 18 

November 2014 on a full time basis while the Privacy 

Commissioner position remains vacant. 

Suzette Jeff eries

First Assistant Information Commissioner

Suzette practised as an employment lawyer in a 

national law fi rm prior to joining the OIC in 2006.  As an 

Assistant Commissioner, Suzette has had a signifi cant 

role in developing OIC’s continuous improvement of 

alternative dispute resolution within the external review 

jurisdiction, including leadership of OIC’s annotated 

legislation and other knowledge resources. 

As First Assistant Information Commissioner Suzette 

leads OIC’s Assistance and Monitoring functions and 

is responsible for delivering OIC services promoting 

awareness of, and compliance with, right to information 

and information privacy legislation. Together with OIC’s 

Commissioners, Suzette is responsible for leading, 

developing, influencing and implementing OIC’s 

strategic corporate governance priorities and leading 

the improvement of public sector right to information 

and information privacy administration in Queensland.  

Suzette was appointed as First Assistant Information 

Commissioner on 13 October 2014.

Greg Argue

Manager, Corporate and Executive Services

Greg is responsible for providing expert, strategic advice 

to the Information Commissioner, specifi cally in relation 

to corporate governance, performance monitoring and 

reporting and management of agreements for corporate 

services. Greg also leads the registry and human 

resources team that provide services for the offi  ce.

Greg has more than 25 years’ experience in corporate 

governance and leadership roles across Commonwealth 

and state government organisations. 

Greg was appointed Manager, Corporate and Executive 

Services on 11 May 2011.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 34 -

Workforce planning

We have a comprehensive employee performance 

management framework covering induction, 

performance management, staff  development and 

recognition. All our staff  have individual personal 

performance plans which set the key performance 

objectives for the year. Performance feedback is 

provided on a regular basis and formally at six-monthly 

intervals.

A key priority for us is to maintain an environment 

of continuing professional growth through skill 

development, career enhancement and a supporting 

culture of ongoing learning through participation in 

mediation training, seminars, online training, on-the-job 

training and mentoring by experienced offi  cers. 

Development needs are identifi ed in individual staff  

member’s personal performance plans, including in the 

areas of leadership and management.

During 2014-15 we expended $26,000 in staff  

professional development, training and workshops. The 

annual expenditure equates to approximately 0.8% of 

employee salaries. 

This level of expenditure is less than the 2% of 

employee expenses recommended by the last strategic 

management review of the OIC. However, the level 

of funds spent on staff  development in 2014-15 was 

considered suffi  cient to maintain the skill level and 

confi dence of staff , critical to maintaining eff ective 

and effi  cient service delivery.  It also reflects that we 

undertake our own training that is not included in our 

annual expenditure for training.

We have enjoyed stability of permanent staff  since 

2009. Training is only given to the recent temporary 

employees where it is considered necessary for them to 

perform their duties.

Our core training for staff  is provided both in-house 

and by external providers. External training includes 

attending courses on statutory interpretation, advanced 

government decision-making, legal professional 

privilege and alternative dispute resolution. 

We also conduct informal and in-house training 

sessions coordinated by staff  on a range of topics. 

We maintain our system for internal monitoring and 

reporting on legal developments (Legal Developments 

Monitor). 

Additionally, the online annotated legislation continues 

to be updated for use by staff  and external users.

Our staff  routinely access the same training and 

education sessions we provide for external agencies. 

Recent examples of this include our staff  attending Fast 

Track Negotiation Skills and How to Deal with a Privacy 

Complaint training sessions. Finally, our staff  undertake 

our own online training courses.

No staff  participated in early retirement schemes or 

received redundancy or retrenchment packages in 2014-15.

We support flexible working arrangements and work-

life balance for staff . Our staff  accessed a range of 

initiatives in 2014-15 including flexible hours of work, 

accrued time, part-time employment, job sharing, 

paid parental leave, telecommuting and access to a 

parenting room. 

Consultants and contractors

In 2014-15 we spent $201,055 on contractors and 

consultants. The expenditure was planned budget 

expenditure and related to the costs of:

• training course facilitators to conduct training for 

agency right to information and privacy practitioners 

on early resolution negotiation skills and decision-

writing

• ongoing internet and intranet hosting including 

related services

• continuing to provide participants with unlimited 

free access to all online training courses

• a consultant to assist in the development of a new 

information management framework for the OIC; 

and 

• undertaking and publishing a research paper 

regarding transparency and the performance of 

outsourced government services.   

International travel

The Information Commissioner and the Right to 

Information Commissioner attended the Association 

of Information Access Commissioners meeting in 

Auckland on 6 March 2015. The total cost of airfares, 

accommodation, transport in New Zealand and all other 

travel allowances was $1,668.69. 

Further information is available online at https://www.

oic.qld.gov.au/publications/data-sets related to the 

following:

• Consultancies

• Overseas travel

Our governance

The Information Commissioner is a statutory offi  ce 

holder appointed by the Governor-in-Council under 

the RTI Act and IP Act, and is not subject to ministerial 

direction in the exercise of the functions under the Acts.

The Information Commissioner is supported by 

two other statutory offi  ce holders appointed by the 

Governor-in-Council; the Privacy Commissioner and the 

Right to Information Commissioner. 

The Information Commissioner is accountable to the 

LACSC of the Queensland Parliament and meets with 

the committee during the course of the year to report 



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 35 -

Queensland community

Queensland Parliament

Parliamentary committee
(Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee)

1 x SES3 Information Commissioner

External review Privacy
Assistance and 

Monitoring

Corporate and Executive, 

including Registry

1.2 x SES2 Right To 

Information Commissioner

3 x SO Assistant 

Information 

Commissioner

1 x SES2 Privacy 

Commissioner

1 x AO8 Manager - 

Corporate and Executive 

Services

1 x SO First Assistant 

Information Commissioner

1 x AO8 Principal 

Review Officer

3 x AO7 Senior 

Review Officer

5.8 x AO6 Review Officer

1 x AO8 Principal 

Privacy Officer

1 x AO7 Senior 

Privacy Officer

0.5 x AO6 Corporate and 

Executive Support Officer

1 x AO6 Office 

Manager (Registry)

1 x AO4 Business 

Support Officer 

(Registry)

1 x AO8 Principal Right To 

Information Officer

1 x AO8 Manager, 

Performance Monitoring 

and Reporting

2 x AO7 Senior 

Performance Monitoring 

and Reporting Officer

1 x AO8 Manager, Training 

and Stakeholder Relations

0.6 x AO7 Web Manager

1 x AO6 Communications 

and Stakeholder 

Relations Officer

1 x AO8 Manager, 

Information and 

Assistance

1 x AO7 Senior 

Information and 

Assistance Officer

1 x AO6 Information and 

Assistance Officer

1 x AO3 Business 

Support Officer 

(Registry)

Figure 21. Organisational chart



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 36 -

on the performance of the Information Commissioner’s 

functions and to discuss issues, such as our activities, 

structures and procedures, our work output, budget, 

Annual Report and any other signifi cant issue. In 

accordance with the RTI and IP Acts, the Information 

Commissioner provides an Annual Report to Parliament 

through the Speaker.

While the Information Commissioner is independent of 

ministerial control, under section 133 of the RTI Act, our 

budget must be approved by the Attorney-General, the 

Minister responsible for the Act.

Related key elements of the governance and 

accountability framework include the Service Delivery 

Statement and Estimates Committee hearings. Reports 

on fi ve compliance reviews under the RTI Act or IP Act 

and a report on desktop reviews of agencies were made 

to the parliamentary committee in 2014-15. 

The parliamentary committee may also require a report 

on a particular aspect of our performance.

An independent strategic review of our offi  ce is required 

under section 186 of the RTI Act. The terms of the 

strategic review are to be decided by the Governor-in-

Council. 

Before a reviewer is appointed, the Minister must 

consult with the parliamentary committee and the 

Information Commissioner about the appointment of the 

reviewer and the terms of reference for the review.

The strategic review is to include a review of the 

commissioner’s functions and performance of those 

functions to assess whether they are being performed 

economically, eff ectively and effi  ciently. A strategic 

review is due to be conducted.

Our executive management team in 2014-15 comprised 

the Information Commissioner, the Right to Information 

Commissioner, the Privacy Commissioner, the First 

Assistant Information Commissioner and the Manager 

– Corporate and Executive Services. The executive 

management team meet regularly to discuss budget, 

performance, offi  ce culture/climate and other general 

business.

Given our size, monthly ‘all staff ’ meetings are held. 

This is the mechanism through which staff  are consulted 

and provided information on operational planning, risk 

management, workplace health and safety, and waste 

management issues.

During 2014-15, staff  were involved in the review of 

strategic and operational planning.

We seek feedback from parties subject to external 

reviews, privacy complaints, agencies, and training 

participants. 

Feedback is obtained through a number of mechanisms 

including surveys, email, website and an external 

practitioner network.

Corporate services

In 2014-15 we purchased corporate services through a 

service agreement with the Queensland Parliamentary 

Service at a cost of $181,627. These services include 

information communication technology systems and 

support, human resource management services and 

fi nancial services.

This is a decrease in expenditure from the previous 

reporting period (2013-14: $214,455). The decrease is 

due to one off  costs in 2013-14 of establishing a backup 

IT data service to ensure business continuity in the event 

of an outage to the main server on a natural /man-made 

disaster, and a decrease in the number of staff  in 2014-

15 due to temporary additional external review funding 

not being approved for use to meet the ongoing higher 

level of demand. 

Information and technology

Information and communication systems support us 

in maintaining the necessary security of information 

required during an external review. We have a service 

agreement for information and communication 

technology services with the Queensland Parliamentary 

Service, which provides high-level security. 

We have policies and network protocols in place 

to provide all our staff  with clear guidelines on the 

responsibilities of each individual regarding ethical 

information management, usage and access of systems.

Our staff  at the commencement of their employment are 

required to sign a Deed of Confi dentiality that recognises 

the sensitivity of the information they deal with.

We continued maintaining signifi cant information 

holdings regarding right to information and privacy. 

This includes annotated legislation, case law and 

research tools. 

This resource continues to assist practitioners and the 

community when considering or using RTI and privacy 

services.

The OIC releases a range of data sets through the data.

qld.gov.au portal.

Code of conduct and ethics implementation statement

In accordance with section 17 of the Public Sector Ethics 

Act 1994 (Qld), we have in place a Code of Conduct. 

We are prescribed as a ‘public service agency’ under 

the Public Sector Ethics Regulation 2010 and therefore 

the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service 

applies to our staff .

In accordance with section 23 of the Public Sector Ethics 

Act 1994, we provided a formal induction process for 

new staff . During induction, staff  are provided with a 

copy of the Code of Conduct.

The induction process requires staff  to read and 

confi rm their understanding and ability to apply the 

Code of Conduct.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 37 -

Training on public service ethics is conducted for new 

staff  commencing in the current year. Biennial public 

service ethics training is provided to all staff  to reinforce 

and highlight employee obligations. Staff  can readily 

access the Code of Conduct through our intranet.

In addition, all of our strategic plan values, staff  

performance agreements, procedures, practices and 

training give proper regard to the approved Code of 

Conduct, ethical decision making and Public Sector 

Ethics Act 1994 in particular, the ethics obligations of 

public offi  cials and public service values.

Risk management

The objective of our Risk Management Policy is to facilitate 

developing a risk management culture and to assist all 

staff  in implementing sound risk management practices.

In applying risk management principles it is expected 

that staff  at all levels will:

• seek to reduce vulnerability to both internal and 

external events and influences that can impede 

achieving our goals

• seek to capitalise on opportunities to enhance our 

business processes and create value; and

• contribute to eff ective corporate governance.

Our risk management framework is designed to 

encourage an integrated approach to managing all risks 

that impact on achieving our strategic, and business, 

objectives.

It is built around having a common language and 

common approach to help identify which risks are 

signifi cant, and the most eff ective way to address and 

eliminate, or minimise, these risks.

The Risk Management Policy was reviewed and updated 

in 2014-15.

Internal and external audit

Internal audit services are provided to OIC under 

a service level agreement with the Queensland 

Parliamentary Service. We do not currently consider a 

formal audit committee is necessary due to our size and 

circumstances. 

The responsibilities associated with internal audit and 

the maintenance of an appropriate internal control 

framework are discharged by the executive management 

team.

A copy of the external audit report and certifi cate of our 

fi nancial statements are supplied with this report. 

The Auditor-General has provided an unqualifi ed 

certifi cate indicating OIC’s compliance with fi nancial 

management requirements and the accuracy and 

fairness of the fi nancial statements.

Complaints management

Our complaints management process is promoted on 

our website.

Complaints, which cannot be informally resolved, are 

to be made in writing to the Manager – Corporate and 

Executive Services and are handled independently of 

the areas about which the complaint is made.

Feedback is taken seriously and where specifi c 

improvements can be identifi ed, they are implemented 

as soon as practicable.

Complaints cannot be dealt with by us where the 

complaint concerns the merits or legality of a decision. 

In these circumstances, the participant may be able to 

appeal to QCAT or to apply to the Supreme Court for a 

statutory order of review. Appeals and reviews of this 

nature can only be taken on a point of law.

During 2014-15, we received one general complaint.

The complaint was received from an external review 

applicant who wanted to know why OIC took 20 

months to make a decision on their application and 

asked if this was a typical time period for decisions. 

The complaint was investigated and it was found 

that the application was received in July 2013 and 

the decision issued in April 2014, a timeframe of 

less than nine months.  The complainant was also 

advised: that in 2013-14, 89% of the 500 external 

review applications fi nalised by the OIC were 

informally resolved without a decision. If a decision 

is required to fi nalise an external review process, it is 

more likely to take a longer period of time. In 2013-14 

89% of external review applications were fi nalised 

in nine months.  A period of nine months for a review 

fi nalised by formal decision in 2013-14 was therefore 

reasonable in the circumstances of the review. 

Record keeping

We are required to make and keep full and accurate 

records of our activities and have regard to any relevant 

policy, standards and guidelines made by the State 

Archivist about the making and keeping of public 

records, in compliance with the provisions of the Public 

Records Act 2002 (Qld).  Accordingly, we only retain 

records as long as required in compliance with our 

approved Retention and Disposal Schedule.

We applied whole-of-government information policies 

and standards including ‘Information Standard 40: 

Record Keeping’ to ensure our records are accountable, 

reliable and secure. Offi  ce systems are supported by 

internal guidelines, procedures and policies regarding 

the management of information and records.

Staff  are fully trained in the creation, maintenance and 

management of records for system compliance with 

monitoring, management and auditing requirements. 

We are currently undertaking a project to review and 

restructure our record-keeping systems.  This includes 

revising our current retention and disposal schedule.  



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 38 -

Legislative compliance

A Workplace Health and Safety (WHS) program is 

embedded within our culture and practices. All staff  

are informed, and made aware of, the employer’s and 

each employee’s responsibility to create and maintain 

a safe workplace for everyone. All staff  are expected 

to be vigilant in identifying, reporting and addressing 

potential WHS risks. 

Two people wrote to make public interest disclosures 

about OIC during 2014-15. However, neither represented 

a matter about which a public interest disclosure could 

be made in accordance with the requirements of the 

Public Interest Disclosure Act 2010 (Qld). One of those 

people also raised concerns about a department, 

however had stated that they had already made a public 

interest disclosure to the relevant Minister.

Access applications can only be made to the Information 

Commissioner by our staff  in relation to their personal 

information under section 46 of the IP Act. No such 

applications were made in 2014-15.

Environmental sustainability

We have a Waste Management Policy which emphasises 

waste avoidance, reduction, reuse and recycling. In 

particular we have implemented practices to reduce 

paper usage, and to recycle cardboard and paper.

All non-essential offi  ce lighting is switched off  at the 

end of each day. Where appropriate, all electrical 

appliances are turned off  at the wall when not in use. 

Individual computers are placed into shutdown mode 

overnight. Air conditioning temperature is maintained at 

23.5 degrees Celsius for summer operation.

Legislative developments/

changes

During 2014-15, three Acts amended the IP Act.  Two of 

these Acts also amended the RTI Act.

The Crime and Misconduct and Other Legislation 

Amendment Act 2014 (Qld) amended the RTI and IP Acts, 

to replace references to misconduct with corruption, the 

misconduct function with the corruption function, the 

Crime and Misconduct Commission with the Crime and 

Corruption Commission, and the Crime and Misconduct Act 

2001 (Qld) with the Crime and Corruption Act 2001 (Qld).

The Public Guardian Act 2014 (Qld) established the 

Public Guardian, and provided that it could authorise 

an ‘external contractor’ to perform its child advocate 

function, and use similar powers as it when doing 

so. For an ‘external contractor’ prescribed under a 

regulation, the RTI and chapter 3 of the IP Act are taken 

to apply as if the prescribed contractor were an agency, 

the holder of a prescribed offi  ce of the contractor were 

the chief executive offi  cer, and the Minister were the 

responsible Minister.  Further, the schedule of entities 

to which the RTI Act does not apply in relation to 

particular functions (schedule 2, part 2) was amended 

to include reference to the Public Guardian in relation to 

an investigation or audit under the Public Guardian Act 

2014 (Qld), rather than the former Adult Guardian under 

its now repealed legislation.

The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Land 

(Providing Freehold) and Other Legislation Amendment 

Act 2014 made a minor amendment to the defi nition of 

‘responsible Minister’ in the IP Act as a consequence of 

the repeal of the Aurukun and Mornington Shire Leases 

Act 1978.

Further, the Justice Legislation (Fees) Amendment 

and Repeal Regulation (No. 1) 2014 amended the RTI 

Regulation to increase the application fee from $41.90 

to $43.35 and the processing charges from $6.45 per 15 

minutes to $6.70.  

Apart from the amendments, several other instruments 

have created new agencies subject to the RTI and IP Acts 

– namely the: 

• Public Safety Business Agency Act 2014 (Qld)

• Queensland Training Assets Management Authority 

Act 2014 (Qld)27

• Family and Child Commission Act 2014 (Qld); and 

• Health Ombudsman Act 2013 (Qld).

Machinery-of-government changes

As of 30 June 2015, we have not been aff ected by 

machinery-of-government changes.

27. In July 2014, the Queensland Training Assets Management Authority (QTAMA) was established as a statutory body under the Queensland 

Training Assets Management Authority Act 2014 (QTAMA Act), transferring ownership and management of the state’s training assets to QTAMA.  

The Queensland Training Assets Management Authority Repeal Bill 2015 was passed on 15 July 2015 to repeal the QTAMA Act, returning control of 

Queensland training assets to the Department of Education and Training.



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 39 -

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Appropriation 5,94428 6,023 6,054 6,112 6,204

Other Revenue 275 279 157 64 88

Employee expenses 4,234 4,399 4,528 4,750 4,406

Supplies and services 1,407 1,138 1,032 1,248 1,095

Depreciation and amortisation 165 108 116 115 115

Other expenses 64 17 22 19 19

Surplus (Defi cit) 473 640 513 44 657

 28. The 2010-11 revenues and expenses published in the 2010-11 Annual Report were based on Service Delivery Statement estimates. The 

fi gures were updated in the 2011-12 Annual Report to reflect revenues and expenses contained in the certifi ed Financial Statements and noted in 

subsequent Annual Reports.  

Financial 

performance
Financial statement 2014-15

Financial statements are formal records of an 

organisation’s fi nancial activities and provide an 

overview of our short and long-term fi nancial condition. 

The fi nancial statements consist of four major elements: 

the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of 

Financial Position, Statement of Changes in Equity and 

Statement of Cash Flows.

These fi nancial statements cover the Offi  ce of the 

Information Commissioner.

Financials (Audit Offi  ce) 

The fi nancials for the Offi  ce of the Information 

Commissioner 2013-14 Annual Report can be found at 

http://www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/our-organisation/our-

performance/annual-reports

Financials

The fi nancials for the Offi  ce of the Information 

Commissioner 2013-14 Annual Report can be found at 

http://www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/our-organisation/our-

performance/annual-reports

Financial outlook

Figure 22. Five-year comparison of revenue versus expenses ($’000)



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 40 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 41 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 42 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 43 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 44 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 45 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 46 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 47 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 48 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 49 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 50 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 51 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 52 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 53 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 54 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 55 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 56 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 57 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 58 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 59 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 60 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 61 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 62 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 63 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 64 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 65 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 66 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 67 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 68 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 69 -



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 70 -

Appendixes

1. Glossary .............................................................................................................................. 71

2. Compliance checklist ..........................................................................................................72

3. Category and number of external review applications ...........................................................73

4. Profi le of applicants making external review applications .....................................................73

5. Applications received by agency profi le ...............................................................................73

6. Outcome of reviews .............................................................................................................74

7. RTI regulation reporting requirements not captured elsewhere within the annual report ........74

8. IP regulation reporting requirements not captured elsewhere within the annual report ..........75

9. 2014-15 Applications for external review of decisions by Ministers and agencies ..................75

10. Outcomes of decisions  ..................................................................................................... 78



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 71 -

1. Glossary

Application 

The process whereby a person requests access to 

government information by completing a copy of the 

approved form. 

Awareness activity 

An activity undertaken to increase the level of knowledge 

in both the public sector, and the broader community, 

about information rights and responsibilities. 

Best practice 

A method or technique for accomplishing a business 

outcome, that has consistently shown results superior to 

those achieved by other means, and which is used as an 

industry benchmark. 

Consolidated revenue 

A fund into which tax revenue is paid. 

Decision 

A formal, written decision issued by the Information 

Commissioner, on an external review application to 

affi  rm, vary, or set aside a decision made by an agency or 

Minister. 

Deemed decision 

A decision that is taken to be made to refuse access to 

information because the time frame has expired. 

Disclosure log 

A list or copies of documents released following a 

decision about an application for access under the RTI 

Act, which is published on an agency’s website. 

Early resolution 

A flexible conciliation based process in which OIC seeks 

to resolve an external review application by negotiating 

a mutually acceptable outcome with the parties, without 

the need for a formal written decision.

External review 

The External Review function of OIC is responsible for the 

independent merits review of Queensland government 

agency and Ministers’ decisions about access to 

information under the right to information legislation 

and access to, or amendment of, documents under the 

information privacy legislation. 

Governance 

The process by which decisions are controlled and 

managed to achieve their objectives, and by which 

organisations are directed, reviewed, and held to 

account. 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

As OIC does not have an internal fi nancial audit function, 

all audits, are conducted by the Queensland Audit Offi  ce, 

providing OIC an Independent Auditor’s Report. 

Information and Assistance 

The Information and Assistance function of OIC has 

responsibility for providing an enquiry service, which 

responds to approximately 4,000 enquiries annually, 

and producing extensive guidance for agencies and the 

community. 

Open Data 

A Queensland Government initiative to make government 

data available to the community by adopting, developing 

and implementing technological measures to deliver 

information. 

Performance Monitoring and Reporting

The Performance Monitoring and Reporting function of 

OIC monitors and reports on Queensland government 

agency compliance with the right to information and 

information privacy legislation. 

Performance report card 

In the context of this report, a visual display of the most 

signifi cant performance information consolidated so that 

an overall understanding can be gained at a glance. 

Privacy 

The OIC Privacy function is designed to help protect 

personal information held by Queensland government 

agencies. 

Privacy complaint 

A complaint alleging that an agency has failed to comply 

with the privacy principles or a waiver or modifi cation 

approval under the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld). 

Privacy principles 

A set of rules that prescribe how Queensland government 

agencies manage the personal information they hold. 

Publication scheme 

A publication scheme is a structured list of an agency’s 

information which is readily available to the public. 

QCAT

Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal is an 

independent tribunal which actively resolves disputes.

Right to information 

The legislative and administrative framework that allows 

individuals to access information held by Queensland 

government agencies. 

Service 

A group of related activities contributing to a common 

organisational objective. 

Service standard 

A goal or target to be reached. Its general aim is to 

improve performance continuously. 

Strategic plan 

A critical document, with a minimum fi ve year outlook, 

which outlines the key strategies to be undertaken to 

achieve the organisation’s desired outcomes. 

Training and Stakeholder Relations

The Training and Stakeholder Relations function of 

OIC promotes the principles and practices of right to 

information and information privacy. 



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 72 -

Summary of requirement Basis for requirement
Annual report 

referencee

Letter of compliance • A letter of compliance from the accountable offi  cer or 
statutory body to the relevant Minister/s

ARRs – section 8 i

Accessibility • Table of contents

• Glossary

ARRs – section 10.1 ii, 71

• Public availability ARR – section 10.2 Back cover

• Interpreter service statement Queensland Government Language Services Policy

ARRs – section 10.3

Inside front cover

• Copyright notice Copyright Act 1968

ARRs – section 10.4

Inside front cover

• Information Licensing Queensland Government Enterprise Architecture – 
Information licensing

ARRs – section 10.5

Inside front cover

General information • Introductory Information ARRs – section 11.1 i

• Agency role and main functions ARRs – section 11.2 6, 31-38

• Operating environment ARRs – section 11.3 6, 31-38

• Machinery of government changes ARRs – section 11.4 38

Non-fi nancial 
performance

• Government’s objectives for the community ARRs – section 12.1 4-9

• Other whole-of-government plans/specifi c initiatives ARRs – section 12.2 10-30

• Agency objectives and performance indicators ARRs – section 12.3 10-30

• Agency service areas and service standards ARRs – section 12.4 10-30

Financial performance • Summary of fi nancial performance ARRs – section 13.1 39

Governance – 
management and 
structure

• Organisational structure ARRs – section 14.1 35

• Executive management ARRs – section 14.2 32-33

• Government bodies (statutory bodies and other entities) ARRs – section 14.3 n/a

• Public Sector Ethics Act 1994 Public Sector Ethics Act 1994 

ARRs – section 14.4

36

Governance – risk 
management and 
accountability

• Risk management ARRs – section 15.1 36

• External scrutiny ARRs – section 15.2 31-38

• Audit committee ARRs – section 15.3 31-38

• Internal audit ARRs – section 15.4 31-38

• Information systems and record keeping ARRs – section 15.    31-38

Governance – human 
resources

• Workforce planning and performance ARRs – section 16.1 33

• Early retirement, redundancy and retrenchment Directive No. 11/12 Early Retirement, Redundancy and 
Retrenchment

ARRs – section 16.2

34

Open Data • Consultancies ARRs – section 17

ARRs – section 34.1

34

• Overseas travel ARRs – section 17

ARRs – section 34.2

34

• Queensland Language Services Policy ARRs – section 17

ARRs – section 34.3

n/a

• Government bodies ARRs – section 17

ARRs – section 34.4

34

Financial statements • Certifi cation of fi nancial statements FAA – section 62

FPMS – sections 42, 43 and 50

ARRs – section 18.1

67

• Independent Auditor’s Report FAA – section 62

FPMS – section 50

ARRs – section 18.2

68

• Remuneration disclosures Financial Reporting Requirements for Queensland 
Government Agencies

ARRs – section 18.3

53-54

2. Compliance checklist
This annual report is prepared in accordance with all 

relevant Queensland legislation.

This checklist has been prepared to facilitate

identifi cation of our compliance with statutory

disclosure requirements. 

• Financial Accountability Act 2009 (Qld) (FAA).   

• Financial and Performance Management Standard 

2009 (FPMS).

• Annual report requirements for Queensland 

Government agencies (ARRs).

FAA  Financial Accountability Act 2009   FPMS  Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009

ARRs Annual report requirements for Queensland Government agencies



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 73 -

3. Category and number of external review applications

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
2014-15

RTI IP Total

Refusal of access 236 253 322 227 146 83 229

Suffi  ciency of search 49 43 95 115 48 31 79

Third party objection to release 36 45 30 36 27 1 28

Agency refusal to deal29 22 12 24 33 44 11 55

Deemed refusal of access 48 30 42 30 20 9 29

Refusal of amendment 6 4 8 6 0 3 3

Deemed refusal of amendment 1 3 0 0 0 2 2

Fees or Charges 3 1 2 2 1 0 1

Initial applications 10 11 8 0 0 0 0

Total applications received 412 404 533 451 286 140 426

4. Profi le of applicants making external review applications

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Agencies 7 2 10 4 2

Individuals30 340 312 354 292 278

Companies 36 58 103 99 75

Journalists 14 20 53 32 50

Lobby and community groups 11 6 5 11 16

Elected representatives 4 6 8 13 5

Total 412 404 533 451 426

5. Applications received by agency profi le

2010-11 2011-12 2012-1331 2013-14 2014-15

Boards/commissions/GOCs/other bodies32 74 27 44 27 46

Departments 251 296 307 267 221

Hospital and Health Services n/a n/a 47 35 56

Local government 67 68 75 77 77

Universities 13 12 10 6 10

Ministers 7 1 50 39 16

Total 412 404 533 451 426

30. From 2013-14 Annual Report onwards, prisoners and public servants are included in Individuals listing.

31. The total departments, Hospital and Health Services and other bodies for 2012-13 were incorrectly reported in the 2012-13 OIC Annual Report. 

The 2012-13 fi gures have been updated in this report to accurately reflect the category of applications received by agency profi le for that fi nancial 

year. 32. From 2014-15, other bodies included in Boards/commissions/GOCs/other bodies listing.  

29. For reporting purposes this category includes not only refusals to deal with an application by an agency under Chapter 3, Part 4 of the RTI Act, 

but also such reasons as: requested information is not a document of an agency; the request is not an IP Act application; the application was made 

out of time; the external review application is considered frivolous or vexatious; and the agency agreed to process the application.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 74 -

6. Outcome of reviews

Outcome of review 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Affi  rming agency decision 30 27 22 24 23

Varying agency decision 22 20 23 21 11

Setting aside agency decision 12 8 11 10 3

Decision under section 110 of RTI Act or section 

123 of IP Act
64 5533 56 55 37

Review settled informally 242 329 333 409 339

Decision application is out of jurisdiction - section 

52, section 101 IP Act; section 32, section 88 of the 

RTI Act

57 37 45 21 29

Decision not to deal with application - section 107 

of IP Act, section 94 of the RTI Act
5 17 5 5 5

Decision to allow agency further time to deal with 

application - section 106 of IP Act, section 93 of

RTI Act

26 19 19 10 8

Determination of review not required 88 7333 69 36 42

Total 394 457 458 500 418

7. RTI regulation reporting requirements not captured elsewhere within 

the annual report

RTI requirements Outcome

Right to Information Regulation Part 4 section 7

(d) the number of times and the way in which the commissioner has used the entitlement to full and free 

access to documents under section 100 of the Act.
0

(e) the number of applications made under section 114 of the Act for a declaration that a person is a 

vexatious applicant and the number of declarations under that section made by the commissioner.
0

Right to Information Regulation Part 4 section 7

(f) the number of applications for extension of the 10 year period received by the commissioner under 

schedule 4, part 4, item 1 of the Act and the commissioner’s decision for each application.
0

Right to Information Regulation Part 4 section 7

(a) the number of applications by non-profi t organisations for fi nancial hardship status under section 67 of 

the Act.
1

33. For the 2011-12 period, previous OIC annual reports have reported Decision under section 110 of RTI Act or section 123 of IP Act as 56; and 

Determination of review not required as 72. These fi gures should have been reported as 55 and 73 respectively.    



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 75 -

8. IP regulation reporting requirements not captured elsewhere within 

the annual report

IP requirements Outcome

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5

(c) the number of times and the way in which the commissioner has used the entitlement to 

full and free access to documents under section 113 of the Act.
0

(d) the number of applications made under section127 of the Act for a declaration that a 

person is a vexatious applicant and the number of declarations under the section made by 

the commissioner.

0

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5

(e) approval of waivers or modifi cations of the privacy principles under chapter 4, part 5 of 

the Act.
0

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5

(f) compliance notices given under chapter 4, part 6 of the Act. 0

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5(2)

(a) the number of complaints the commissioner has declined to deal with or has declined to 

continue dealing with
34

(b) the grounds for declining to deal with the complaints under paragraph (a) No jurisdiction – 7; section 166(3) 

-13; section 168(1)(c) – 10; section 

168(1)(e) - 1; section 168(1)(f) – 1; 

section 168(2) - 2

(c) the categories of relevant entities to which the 47 fi nalised complaints relate. 5 Hospital and Health Services; 

3 private sector entities34; 1 

university; 7 statutory authorities; 

9 local governments; 4 ministers; 

18 departments

(d) the provisions of the privacy principles to which the complaints relate. Complaints related to Information 

Privacy Principles 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 

9, 10 and 11 and section 33; and 

National Privacy Principles 2, 3 

and 4

(e) the number of complaints referred by the commissioner to other entities under section 

169 of the Act.
0

(f) the number and type of complaints resolved by agreement aft er mediation. 3

9. 2014-15 Applications for external review of decisions by Ministers 

and agencies

Ministers

Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 1

Minister for Energy and Water Supply 1

Minister for Environment and Heritage Protection 9

Minister for Housing and Public Works 1

Minister for National Parks, Sport and Racing 2

The Premier 2

Sub-total 16

34. These private sector entities were not covered by the IP Act.



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 76 -

Local governments

Banana Shire Council 1

Brisbane City Council 7

Bundaberg Regional Council 2

Burke Shire Council 1

Cairns Regional Council 1

Cloncurry Shire Council 1

Council of the City of Gold Coast 7

Fraser Coast Regional Council 1

Gladstone Regional Council 1

Ipswich City Council 11

Lockyer Valley Regional Council 1

Logan City Council 2

Mackay Regional Council 5

Moreton Bay Regional Council 5

North Burnett Regional Council 1

Paroo Shire Council 1

Redland City Council 1

Rockhampton Regional Council 5

Somerset Regional Council 4

South Burnett Regional Council 1

Sunshine Coast Regional Council 5

Tablelands Regional Council 1

Toowoomba Regional Council 3

Townsville City Council 4

Western Downs Regional Council 2

Whitsunday Regional Council 3

Sub-total 77

Boards, Commissions, GOCs and other bodies

Board of Professional Engineers 2

Board of Trustees of the State Public Sector Superannuation 2

Crime and Corruption Commission 4

Gasfi elds Commission 1

Gladstone Ports Commission 1

Gold Coast 2018 Commonwealth Games Corporation 3

Gold Coast Waterways Authority 1

Legal Services Commission 2

North Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited 1

Offi  ce of the Health Ombudsman 1

Offi  ce of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel 1

Public Service Commission 4

Queensland Building and Construction Commission 3

Queensland Competition Authority 1

Queensland Law Society Inc 1

Board of the Queensland Museum (Queensland Museum Network) 1

Racing Queensland 2

Queensland Urban Utilities 1

State Library of Queensland 3

The Public Trustee of Queensland 2



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 77 -

Boards, Commissions, GOCs and other bodies (cont.)

Energex 1

Ergon Energy 2

Queensland Rail 5

Public Safety Business Agency 1

Sub-total 46

Departments

Department of Agriculture and Fisheries 3

Department of Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 21

Department of Education, Training and Employment 10

Department of Environment and Heritage Protection 29

Department of Housing and Public Works 9

Department of Justice and Attorney-General 33

Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 4

Department of Natural Resources and Mines 3

Department of Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 2

Department of State Development 7

Department of the Premier and Cabinet 6

Department of Transport and Main Roads 12

Queensland Fire and Emergency Services 1

Queensland Police Service 72

Queensland Health 5

Queensland Treasury 4

Sub-total 221

Universities

James Cook University 2

Queensland University of Technology 2

The University of Queensland 6

Sub-total 10

Hospital and Health Services

Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health Service 5

Central Queensland Hospital and Health Service 2

Children’s Health Queensland Hospital and Health Service 1

Darling Downs Hospital and Health Service 2

Gold Coast Hospital and Health Service 2

Mackay Hospital and Health Services 2

Metro North Hospital and Health Service 12

Metro South Hospital and Health Service 9

North West Hospital and Health Service 6

Sunshine Coast Hospital and Health Service 3

The Prince Charles Hospital 1

Townsville Hospital and Health Service 3

West Moreton Hospital and Health Service 5

Wide Bay Hospital and Health Service - Bundaberg 1

Wide Bay Hospital and Health Service – Fraser Coast 2

Sub-total 56

Total 426



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 78 -

10. Outcomes of decisions

Review 

number
Agency

Date of 

decision
Outcome Outcome type Section decision

311734 Noosa Shire Council 26/08/14

decision s.110 - 

set aside agency 

response - RTI

access granted - full

311774
Queensland Police 

Service
30/07/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

RTI Act - s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b), RTI Act - s.47(3)(e), 

RTI Act - s.55(1)

311817
Department of Natural 

Resources and Mines
19/11/14

decision s.110 - 

varying agency 

response - RTI

access granted - part
RTI Act - s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b)

311862
Queensland Police 

Service
16/10/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

RTI Act - s.47(3)(b), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(e)

311871

Department of 

Education, Training and 

Employment

17/07/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

311884 Brisbane City Council 14/01/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

311909
Department of Natural 

Resources and Mines
19/12/14

decision s.110 - 

varying agency 

response - RTI

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

311912
Queensland Police 

Service
30/10/14

decision s.123 - 

varying agency 

response - IPA

access refused
IP Act - s.67(1), IP Act - 

s.88(1), RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

311923
Queensland Police 

Service
2/12/14

decision s.123 - 

varying agency 

response - IPA

access refused

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b), RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

311927 Sunwater Ltd 4/11/14

decision s.110 - 

set aside agency 

response - RTI

access refused
RTI Act - s.11, RTI Act - s.47(3)

(b), RTI Act - s.47(3)(f)

311929
Department of Transport 

and Main Roads
23/09/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

311945
Queensland Police 

Service
10/11/14

decision s.110 - 

varying agency 

response - RTI

access refused
RTI Act - s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b), RTI Act - s.73

311947 Griffi  th University 17/10/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

311963
Queensland Police 

Service
19/08/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused 

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

RTI Act - s.47(3)(b), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(e)

311972

Department of 

Agriculture, Fisheries 

and Forestry

18/11/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(a)



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 79 -

Review 

number
Agency

Date of 

decision
Outcome Outcome type Section decision

311986 The Premier 23/10/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

Reverse RTI - 

Applicant granted 

access to documents

RTI Act - s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b)

311991
Queensland Police 

Service
10/04/15

decision s.123 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - IPA

access refused 

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b), RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

312004
Metro North Hospital 

and Health Service
13/02/15

decision s.123 - 

varying agency 

response - IPA

access refused 

IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act 

- s.47(3)(b), documents 

outside scope of application

312010
Queensland Police 

Service
25/03/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(a)

312011
Rockhampton Regional 

Council
15/04/15

decision s.110 - 

varying agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

312013
Department of Justice 

and Attorney-General
19/03/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused
RTI Act - s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b)

312014
Gold Coast Hospital and 

Health Service
16/12/14

decision s.123 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - IPA

access refused
IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

312018
The University of 

Queensland
18/02/15

decision s.123 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - IPA

access refused 
IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(b)

312026
Department of Justice 

and Attorney-General
12/08/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.40

312029
Queensland Police 

Service
21/11/14

decision s.110 - 

varying agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

312061
Cassowary Coast 

Regional Council
12/05/15

decision s.110 - 

set aside agency 

response - RTI

access granted - full

312064
Department of Justice 

and Attorney-General
5/08/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(a)

312074
Department of State 

Development
22/04/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist 

RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

312075

Department of Local 

Government, Community 

Recovery and Resilience

31/10/14

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist 

RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

312097
Department of National 

Parks, Sport and Racing
30/01/15

decision s.110 - 

varying agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

312103
Department of Transport 

and Main Roads
19/09/14

decision s.123 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - IPA

access refused
IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - s. 48, 

RTI Act - s.47(3)(a)

312122
Gold Coast Hospital and 

Health Service
1/05/15

decision s.123 - 

varying agency 

response - IPA

access refused
IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 80 -

Review 

number
Agency

Date of 

decision
Outcome Outcome type Section decision

312126 Ipswich City Council 12/05/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)

312145
Queensland Police 

Service
30/06/15

decision s.123 - 

varying agency 

response - IPA

access refused 

no reasonable 

grounds additional 

documents exist

IP Act - s.67(1), RTI Act - 

s.47(3)(a), RTI Act - s.47(3)(b), 

RTI Act - s.47(3)(e)

312172
Queensland Police 

Service
26/06/15

decision s.123 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - IPA

access refused 
IP Act - s.62(3), IP Act - 

s.67(1), RTI Act - s.47(3)(a)

312253 Queensland Treasury 2/06/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(a)

312298
Legal Services 

Commission
29/04/15

decision s.110 - 

affi  rming agency 

response - RTI

access refused RTI Act - s.47(3)(b)



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 81 -

about this report, inside front cover

about us, 6

appendixes, 70

applicant satisfaction, 12

applications, resolving, 11

applications, waiver, 30

assistance, additional advice, 20, 27, 28

audits,

desktop 2013-14, 22

desktop, local government , 24

desktop, hospital foundations, 24

RTI and IP electronic, 22

case study, 13, 14, 18

challenges and risks in 2015-16, our, 7

code of conduct, 36

complaints management, 37

compliance checklist, 72

compliance and follow-up reviews, 22, 23

Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health Service, 24

Camera Surveillance and Privacy, follow-up, 30

Queensland Universities, 23

consultants and contractors, 34

consultations and submissions, 30

corporate services, 36

decisions, 11

early engagement, promoting, 29

early resolution, 11, 17

enquiries service, 20

environmental sustainability, 38

ethics implementation statement, 36

executive management, 33

external review, 10

fi nances, our, 6

fi nancial hardship status, applications, 13

fi nancial outlook, 39

fi nancial performance, 39

fi nancial statement 2014-15, 39

functions, our, 31

future, our, 7

glossary, 71

governance, our, 34

highlights 2014-15, 2

human resources, our, 32

information and assistance, 20

information and technology, 36 

Information Commissioner, message from, 4

independent auditor’s report, 68

international travel, 34

judicial review of decisions, 12

key partnerships and networks, 24

key performance indicators, our, 7

legislative compliance, 38

legislative developments/changes, 38

letter of compliance, i

machinery-of-government changes, 38

management certifi cate, 67

occasional paper series, 24, 25

organisation, our, 31

organisational chart, 35

performance monitoring and reporting, 22

Index



        Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report- 82 -

performance report card 2014-15, 1 

priorities in 2015-16, our, 7

privacy complaint resolution service, 18

privacy complaints, 16

privacy complaints received, accepted and fi nalised, 16

promotion, internet, 26

promotion, other avenues, 26

qcat,

appeals on a question of law to, 11

referral to, 18

quality, 12

record keeping, 37

resolution of reviews, 11

resources, our, 6

responsibilities, our, 6

reviews, more than 12 months old, 13

risk management, 37

role, our, 31

services, 

one, 1, 2, 8, 10

two, 1, 2, 8, 16

three, 1, 3, 9, 20

four, 1, 3, 9, 26

fi ve, 1, 3, 9, 28

services, our, 6

stakeholders, our, 7

strategic plan 2015-19, 8

table of contents, ii

timeliness, 12, 17

training, 21

training, online, 22

values, our, i

vision, our, i

welcome, i

workforce planning, 34

who we are, 6



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2014-15 Annual Report - 83 -



Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 

Tel: +61 7 3405 1111 

Fax: +61 7 3405 1122 

Level 8, 160 Mary Street 

PO Box 10143 

Brisbane Qld 4000 

Email: administration@oic.qld.gov.au 

Website: www.oic.qld.gov.au 

Annual report site: http://www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/our-organisation/our-performance/annual-reports

© Offi  ce of the Information Commissioner 2015


